
Whisky, Cognac 
& Rare Spirits
Monday April 29, 2013 at 5pm
New York





Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits
Monday April 29, 2013 at 5pm
New York

Bonhams 
580 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
bonhams.com

Bids
+1 (212) 644 9001 
+1 (212) 644 9009 fax

To bid via the internet please  
visit www.bonhams.com

Sale Number: 20986
Whisky: Lots 1 - 185
Cognac & Rare Spirits: Lots 186 - 230

Catalog: $35

Inquiries
New York
Joseph Hyman
+1 (917) 206 1661
joseph.hyman@bonhams.com

Edinburgh
Martin Green
+44 131 225 2266
martin.green@bonhams.com

Automated Results Service
+1 (800) 223 2854 

Online bidding will be available 
for this auction. For further 
information please visit:
www.bonhams.com/20986

Please see pages 2 to 6  
for bidder information including 
Conditions of Sale, after-sale 
collection and shipment.

Illustrations
First session page: Lot 98
Second session page: Lots 187, 

186 & 188

Whisky Tasting:
Sunday April 28, 4pm to 6pm
  
To RSVP, please contact
joseph.hyman@bonhams.com

Bedford Wine Merchants Corp
Wine/Liquor Auction Permit  E386379
Wine/Liquor Store License Number  G804518 

© 2013, Bonhams & Butterfields Auctioneers Corp.; 
All rights reserved. Bond No. 57BSBGL0808
Principal Auctioneer: Malcolm J. Barber,  
License No. 1183017



IMPORTANT NOTICES  and OTHER INFORMATION

Important Notices

Unless otherwise noted, all whiskies are of general good 
appearance (good appearance means a standard level of 
fill, given the age) and have a clean, intact label, a cork 
that appears to be sound and no evidence of leaking. 
Purchasers of older bottles must make appropriate 
allowances for natural variation of ullages and conditions. 
Except as expressly stated in our Conditions of Sale, no 
whisky returns will be accepted.

Abbreviations used in this catalog:

OWC................................................... Original wooden case
D.B..............................................................Distillery bottling
OC..................................................................Original carton
PC..............................................................Presentation case

Independent bottlers, non-distillery bottlings:

C.A................................... Cadenhead’s Authentic Collection 
C.D....................................................................Cadenhead’s 
G & M...........................................Gordon & MacPhail, Elgin
A.D. ..................................................... Adelphi Distillery Co.
S.V........................Signatory Vintage Scotch Whisky Co., Ltd.
S.V.Unchill...................... Signatory Un-Chillfiltered Collection
M.McD......................................Murray McDavid Whisky Co.
SMWS........................................ Scotch Malt Whisky Society
H.B...................................................................Hart Brothers
C.C.............................................................. Cooper’s Choice
O.M.C.............................................................Old Malt Cask
Conn.C................................................. Connoisseurs Choice

Additional Information

As noted in the Conditions of Sale, many states and other 
jurisdictions prohibit the importation, or limit the quantity, 
of alcoholic beverages entering such jurisdiction, and some 
jurisdictions require the purchaser, seller and/or shipper to 
obtain certain permits or licenses prior thereto.  It is the 
purchaser’s sole responsibility to determine whether any 
such restrictions, limitations or prohibitions are applicable 
prior to bidding, to obtain any required permits or licenses, 
and to comply with all of such jurisdiction’s requirements. 

Neither Bonhams nor Bedford Wine Merchants is 
responsible for any acts or omissions of any packer or 
carrier, including without limitation any packing, shipping or 
delivery of purchased lots.

Collection Information

All pickup and transportation arrangements should be 
made by contacting Gary D’Urso +1 (917) 206 1653 or 
gary.durso@bonhams.com. Arrangements to collect sold 
whisky should be made within 14 days of the auction. 
Clients who do not pick up their sold whisky within 60 
days of the auction will incur storage charges of $5 per lot 
per day beginning on day 61.

Base Neck
Very Top Shoulder
Top Shoulder

Very High Shoulder
High Shoulder

Mid-Shoulder

Low Shoulder



Conditions of Sale for Whiskies 

The following Conditions of Sale, as amended 
by any published or posted notices or verbal 
announcements during the sale, constitute 
the entire terms and conditions on which 
property listed in the catalog shall be offered 
for sale or sold by Bonhams & Butterfields 
Auctioneers Corp. (“Bonhams”), Bedford 
Wine Merchants Corp. (“Bedford”), and 
any consignor of such property for whom 
Bonhams and Bedford act as agent.  As used 
herein, “we” and “us” refer to Bonhams and/
or Bedford, as applicable. If live online bidding 
is available for the subject auction, additional 
terms and conditions of sale relating to online 
bidding will apply; see www.bonhams.com/
WebTerms for the supplemental terms.

1.	 Bidders and purchasers must be at least 
21 years of age to participate in the auction 
and have the legal authority to buy, receive 
and possess the alcoholic beverage lots 
offered in the catalog.  Each winning bidder 
shall present satisfactory legal documentation 
that he or she is at least 21 years of age.  In 
the case of a purchaser that is a corporation, 
partnership or similar entity, the person 
receiving the purchased lots on its behalf must 
meet the foregoing requirements. 

2.	 Unless otherwise noted, all whiskies are of 
general good appearance (good appearance 
means a standard level of fill, given the age) 
and have a clean, intact label, a cork that 
appears to be sound and no evidence of 
leaking. Purchasers of older bottles must 
make appropriate allowances for natural 
variation of ullages and conditions.  Except as 
expressly stated below in the section entitled 
“Limited Right of Rescission,” no whisky lot 
returns will be accepted. 

3.	 Solely for the convenience of bidders, a 
currency converter may be provided at the 
auction.  The rates quoted for conversion of 
other currencies to U.S. dollars are indications 
only and should not be relied upon by a bidder, 
and Bonhams, Bedford and their respective 
agents shall not be responsible for any errors or 
omissions in the currency converter.

4.	 As used herein, the term “bid price” 
means the price at which a lot is successfully 
knocked down to the purchaser.  The term 
“purchase price” means the aggregate of 
(a) the bid price, (b) a PREMIUM retained by 
us and payable by the purchaser EQUAL TO 
19% OF THE BID PRICE, and (c) unless the 
purchaser is exempt by law from the payment 
thereof, any New York or other applicable 
state or local sales tax (or compensating use 
tax) and other applicable taxes.  

5.	 On the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer, the 
highest bidder shall have purchased the offered 
lot in accordance and subject to compliance 
with all of the conditions set forth herein and 
(a) assumes full risk and responsibility therefor, 
(b) if requested will sign a confirmation of 
purchase, and (c) will pay the purchase price 
in full or such part as we may require for all 
lots purchased.  No lot may be transferred.  
Any person placing a bid as agent on behalf 
of another (whether or not such person 
has disclosed that fact or the identity of the 
principal) may be jointly and severally liable 
with the principal under any contract resulting 
from the acceptance of a bid.

Unless otherwise agreed, payment in good 
funds is due and payable within five (5) business 
days following the auction sale. Whenever the 
purchaser pays only a part of the total purchase 
price for one or more lots purchased, we may 
apply such payments, in our sole discretion, to 
the lot or lots we choose.  Payment will not be 
deemed made in full until we have collected 
good funds for all amounts due.  

Payment for purchases may be made in or by 
(a) cash, (b) cashier’s check or money order, 
(c) personal check with approved credit drawn 
on a U.S. bank, (d) wire transfer or other 
immediate bank transfer, or (e) American 
Express charge card or Visa, MasterCard or 
Discover credit or debit card.  A processing 
fee will be assessed on any returned checks.  
Please note that the amount of cash notes 
and cash equivalents that can be accepted 
from a given purchaser may be limited. 

The purchaser grants us a security interest in 
the property, and we may retain as collateral 
security for the purchaser’s obligations to us, 
any property and all monies held or received 
by us for the account of the purchaser, in our 
possession.  We retain all rights of a secured 
party under the UCC (which shall mean the 
California Uniform Commercial Code, except 
where the Uniform Commercial Code of 
another state governs the perfection of a 
security interest in collateral located in that 
state).  If the foregoing conditions or any other 
applicable conditions herein are not complied 
with, in addition to other remedies available to 
us and the consignor by law, including without 
limitation, the right to hold the purchaser 
liable for the purchase price, we at our option 
may either (a) cancel the sale, retaining as 
liquidated damages all payments made by 
the purchaser or (b) resell the property, either 
publicly or privately, and in such event the 
purchaser shall be liable for the payment of any 
deficiency plus all costs and expenses of both 

sales, our commission at our standard rates, 
all other charges due hereunder, attorneys’ 
fees, expenses and incidental damages.  In 
addition, where two or more amounts are 
owed in respect of different transactions by 
the purchaser to Bonhams or Bedford and/or 
to any of their respective affiliates, subsidiaries 
or parent companies worldwide, we reserve 
the right to apply any monies paid in respect of 
a transaction to discharge any amount owed 
by the purchaser.  If all fees, commissions, 
premiums, bid price and other sums due to 
us from the purchaser are not paid promptly 
as provided in these Conditions of Sale, we 
reserve the right to impose a finance charge 
equal to 1.5% per month on all amounts due 
to us beginning on the 31st day following the 
sale until payment is received, in addition to 
other remedies available to us by law.

6.	 We reserve the right to withdraw any 
property and to divide and combine lots at 
any time before such property’s auction. 
Unless otherwise announced by the 
auctioneer at the time of sale, all bids are per 
lot as numbered in the catalog and no lots 
shall be divided or combined for sale.

7.	 The auctioneer reserves the right to reject 
a bid from any bidder, to split any bidding 
increment, and to advance the bidding in any 
manner the auctioneer may decide. In the 
event of any dispute between bidders, or in 
the event the auctioneer doubts the validity 
of any bid, the auctioneer shall have sole 
and final discretion either to determine the 
successful bidder or to re-offer and resell the 
article in dispute. If any dispute arises after 
the sale, the auctioneer’s sales records shall be 
conclusive in all respects.  

8.	 If we are prevented by fire, theft or any other 
reason whatsoever from delivering any property 
to the purchaser or a sale otherwise cannot be 
completed, our liability shall be limited to the 
sum actually paid therefor by the purchaser and 
shall in no event include any compensatory, 
incidental or consequential damages.

9.	 If a lot is offered subject to a reserve, 
we may implement such reserve by bidding 
on behalf of the consignor, whether by 
opening bidding or continuing bidding in 
response to other bidders until reaching the 
reserve.  If we have an interest in an offered 
lot and the proceeds therefrom other than 
our commissions, we may bid therefor to 
protect such interest. CONSIGNORS ARE NOT 
ALLOWED TO BID ON THEIR OWN ITEMS.



10.	All statements contained in the catalog or 
in any bill of sale, condition report, invoice or 
elsewhere as to authorship, period, culture, 
source, origin, measurement, quality, rarity, 
provenance, importance, exhibition and 
literature of historical relevance, or physical 
condition ARE QUALIFIED STATEMENTS OF 
OPINION AND NOT REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES. No employee or agent of 
Bonhams or Bedford is authorized to make on 
such party’s behalf or on that of the consignor 
any representation or warranty, oral or 
written, with respect to any property.

11.	All purchased property shall be removed 
from the designated premises by the date(s) 
and time(s) set forth in the “Buyer’s Guide” 
portion of the catalog or as otherwise set 
forth in the catalog.  If not so removed, a 
storage fee per day will be payable to us by 
the purchaser, and we may thereafter transfer 
such property to an offsite warehouse for the 
purchaser’s account at the purchaser’s risk 
and expense.  Accounts must be settled in full 
before property will be released.  

Packing and handling of purchased lots are the 
sole responsibility of the purchaser.  Purchaser 
will bear the cost and risk of any packing, 
pick-up, shipping, insurance and any applicable 
taxes thereon.  Bonhams and Bedford assume 
no liability for assisting with any customer’s 
packing, shipping or insurance arrangements.  
Bonhams, Bedford and the consignors will 
not be liable for any acts or omissions of any 
third party packers or carriers, whether or 
not recommended by us.  Such packers or 
carriers may carry their own insurance and any 
claim for lost or damaged property should be 
addressed directly to them.

Bonhams and Bedford make no 
representations as to the legal rights of 
anyone to ship or import alcoholic beverages 
into or within any state or jurisdiction.  
Purchasers are required to comply with their 
respective states’ or jurisdictions’ regulations 
regarding the importation, exportation 
and shipment of alcoholic beverages, and 
purchasers are solely responsible for the 
importation, exportation and shipment of 
alcoholic beverage products purchased.  All 
alcoholic beverage property, however shipped 
or received, requires the recipient to be in 
possession of photo identification confirming 
that he or she is 21 years of age or older.  
In addition, many jurisdictions prohibit the 
importation, or limit the quantity, of alcoholic 
beverages entering such jurisdiction, and 
some jurisdictions require the purchaser, seller 
and/or shipper to obtain certain permits or 
licenses prior thereto.  It is the purchaser’s sole 
responsibility to determine whether any such 
restrictions, limitations or prohibitions are 
applicable prior to bidding and to obtain any 

required permits or licenses, and any delay 
in obtaining or the denial of any such permit 
or license shall not serve as the basis for any 
cancellation or rescission of any purchase 
made hereunder or any delay in making full 
payment for the purchase when due. 

12.	The copyright in the text of the catalog 
and the photographs, digital images and 
illustrations of lots in the catalog belong to 
Bonhams, Bedford and/or their respective 
licensors.  The purchaser shall not reproduce 
or permit anyone else to reproduce such text, 
photographs, digital images or illustrations 
without our prior written consent. 

13.	These Conditions of Sale shall bind 
the successors and assigns of all bidders 
and purchasers and inure to the benefit 
of Bonhams’ and Bedford’s successors 
and assigns. No waiver, amendment or 
modification of the terms hereof (other 
than published or posted notices or oral 
announcements during the sale) shall bind us 
unless specifically stated in writing and signed 
by us. If any part of these Conditions of Sale 
is for any reason invalid or unenforceable, the 
rest shall remain valid and enforceable. 

14.	These Conditions of Sale and the 
purchaser’s and our respective rights and 
obligations hereunder are governed by the 
laws of the State of California (without 
giving effect to any choice- or conflict-of-
laws rule that would cause the application 
of the laws of any jurisdiction other than 
the State of California), subject to applicable 
local laws governing the sale of alcoholic 
beverages in the state in which the auction 
takes place.  By bidding at an auction, each 
purchaser and bidder agrees to be bound 
by these Conditions of Sale. Any dispute, 
controversy or claim arising out of or relating 
to this agreement, or the breach, termination 
or validity thereof, brought by or against 
Bonhams and/or Bedford (but not including 
claims brought against the consignor by the 
purchaser of lots consigned hereunder) shall 
be resolved by the procedures set forth below.

Mediation and Arbitration Procedures

(a) Within 30 days of written notice that 
there is a dispute, the parties or their 
authorized and empowered representatives 
shall meet by telephone and/or in person 
to mediate their differences.  If the parties 
agree, a mutually acceptable mediator shall 
be selected and the parties will equally share 
such mediator’s fees.  The mediator shall be 
a retired judge or an attorney familiar with 
commercial law and trained in or qualified 
by experience in handling mediations.  
Any communications made during the 
mediation process shall not be admissible 
in any subsequent arbitration, mediation or 

judicial proceeding. All proceedings and any 
resolutions thereof shall be confidential, and 
the terms governing arbitration set forth in 
paragraph (c) below shall govern. 

(b) If mediation does not resolve all disputes 
between the parties, or in any event no longer 
than 60 days after receipt of the written notice 
of dispute referred to above, the parties shall 
submit the dispute for binding arbitration 
before a single neutral arbitrator.  Such 
arbitrator shall be a retired judge or an attorney 
familiar with commercial law and trained in or 
qualified by experience in handling arbitrations.  
Such arbitrator shall make all appropriate 
disclosures required by law.  The arbitrator shall 
be drawn from a panel of a national arbitration 
service agreed to by the parties, and shall be 
selected as follows: (i) If the national arbitration 
service has specific rules or procedures, those 
rules or procedures shall be followed; (ii) If the 
national arbitration service does not have rules 
or procedures for the selection of an arbitrator, 
the arbitrator shall be an individual jointly 
agreed to by the parties.  If the parties cannot 
agree on a national arbitration service, the 
arbitration shall be conducted by the American 
Arbitration Association, and the arbitrator 
shall be selected in accordance with the Rules 
of the American Arbitration Association.  The 
arbitrator’s award shall be in writing and shall 
set forth findings of fact and legal conclusions. 

(c) Unless otherwise agreed to by the parties 
or provided by the published rules of the 
national arbitration service:  
(i) the arbitration shall occur within 60 days 
following the selection of the arbitrator;  
(ii) the arbitration shall be conducted in New 
York City, New York; and  
(iii) discovery and the procedure for the 
arbitration shall be as follows:  
(A) All arbitration proceedings shall be 
confidential;  
(B) The parties shall submit written briefs to 
the arbitrator no later than 15 days before the 
arbitration commences;  
(C) Discovery, if any, shall be limited as 
follows: (I) Requests for no more than 10 
categories of documents, to be provided to 
the requesting party within 14 days of written 
request therefor; (II) No more than two (2) 
depositions per party, provided however, the 
deposition(s) are to be completed within one 
(1) day; (III) Compliance with the above shall 
be enforced by the arbitrator in accordance 
with California law;  
(D) Each party shall have no longer than eight 
(8) hours to present its position. The entire 
hearing before the arbitrator shall not take 
longer than three (3) consecutive days;  
(E) The award shall be made in writing no 
more than 30 days following the end of 
the proceeding.  Judgment upon the award 
rendered by the arbitrator may be entered by 
any court having jurisdiction thereof.  

Conditions of Sale for Whiskies - continued



Conditions of Sale for Whiskies - continued

To the fullest extent permitted by law, and except as required by 
applicable arbitration rules, each party shall bear its own attorneys’ 
fees and costs in connection with the proceedings and shall share 
equally the fees and expenses of the arbitrator. 

Limited Right of Rescission for Whisky Lots

If within 21 days after the date of the auction sale the original 
purchaser (a) delivers written notice alleging that a whiskey lot is short 
or ullaged or is materially out of condition (other than as described 
in the catalog) or that the identification of such lot as set forth in the 
BOLD TYPE heading of the catalog description of such lot (as amended 
by any saleroom notices or verbal announcements during the sale) 
is not substantially correct based on a fair reading of the catalog 
(including the terms of any glossary contained therein), and (b) within 
10 days after such notice returns the lot to the original selling location 
in the same condition as at the time of sale, and (c) establishes the 
allegation in the notice to our satisfaction (including by providing one 
or more written opinions by recognized experts in the field, as we may 
reasonably require), then the sale of such lot will be rescinded and, 
unless we have already paid to the consignor monies owed him in 
connection with the sale, the original purchase price will be refunded. 

If, prior to receiving such notice from the original purchaser alleging 
such defect, we have paid the consignor monies owed him in 
connection with the sale, we shall pay the original purchaser the 
amount of our commissions, any other sale proceeds to which we 
are entitled and applicable taxes received from the purchaser on the 
sale and make demand on the consignor to pay the balance of the 
original purchase price to the original purchaser. Should the consignor 
fail to pay such amount promptly, we may disclose the identity of 
the consignor and assign to the original purchaser our rights against 

the consignor with respect to the lot the sale of which is sought to 
be rescinded. Upon such disclosure and assignment, any liability of 
Bonhams and Bedford as consignor’s agents with respect to said lot 
shall automatically terminate. 

The foregoing limited right of rescission is available to the original 
purchaser only and may not be assigned to or relied upon by any 
subsequent transferee of the property sold. The purchaser hereby 
accepts the benefit of the consignor’s warranty of title and any 
other representations and warranties made by the consignor for the 
purchaser’s benefit.  Nothing in this section shall be construed as an 
admission by us of any representation of fact, express or implied, 
obligation or responsibility with respect to any lot. THE PURCHASER’S 
SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AGAINST BONHAMS AND BEDFORD 
FOR ANY REASON WHATSOEVER IS THE LIMITED RIGHT OF 
RESCISSION DESCRIBED IN THIS SECTION. 

Limitation of Liability 

EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED ABOVE, ALL PROPERTY IS SOLD 
“AS IS,” AND BONHAMS, BEDFORD AND THE CONSIGNOR DO NOT 
MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, 
AS TO THE TITLE, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS OR CONDITION OF 
THE PROPERTY OR AS TO THE CORRECTNESS OF DESCRIPTION, 
GENUINENESS, ATTRIBUTION, PROVENANCE OR PERIOD OF THE 
PROPERTY OR AS TO WHETHER THE PURCHASER ACQUIRES ANY 
COPYRIGHTS OR OTHER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN LOTS 
SOLD. THE PURCHASER EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES 
THAT IN NO EVENT SHALL BONHAMS OR BEDFORD BE LIABLE 
FOR ANY DAMAGES INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY 
COMPENSATORY, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

SELLING AT AUCTION
Bonhams can help you every step of the way when you are 
ready to sell art, antiques and collectible items at auction. 
Our regional offices and representatives throughout the US 
are available to service all of your needs. Should you have 
any further questions, please visit our website at www.
bonhams.com/us for more information or call our Client 
Services Department at  
+1 (800) 223 2854 ext. 3550.

Auction Estimates
The first step in the auction process is to determine the 
auction value of your property. Bonhams’ world-renowned 
specialists will evaluate your special items at no charge 
and in complete confidence. You can obtain an auction 
estimate in many ways:

• Attend one of our Auction Appraisal Events held 
regularly at our galleries and in other major metropolitan 
areas. The updated schedule for Bonhams Auction 
Appraisal Events is available at www.bonhams.com/us.

• Call our Client Services Department to schedule a private 
appointment at one of our galleries. If you have a large 
collection, our specialists can travel, by appointment, to 
evaluate your property on site. 

• Send clear photographs to us of each individual 
item, including item dimensions and other pertinent 
information with each picture. Photos should be sent 

to Bonhams’ address in envelopes marked as “photo 
auction estimate”. Alternatively, you can submit your 
request using our online form at www.bonhams.com/us. 
Digital images may be attached to the form. Please limit 
your images to no more than five (5) per item.

Consigning Your Property
After you receive an estimate, you may consign your 
property to us for sale in the next appropriate auction. 
Our staff assists you throughout the process, arranging 
transportation of your items to our galleries (at the 
consignor’s expense), providing a detailed inventory of 
your consignment, and reporting the prices realized for 
each lot. We provide secure storage for your property in 
our warehouses and all items are insured throughout the 
auction process. You will receive payment for your property 
approximately v35 days after completion of sale.

Sales commissions vary with the potential auction value 
of the property and the particular auction in which the 
property is offered. Please call us for commission rates. 

Professional Appraisal Services
Bonhams specialists conduct insurance and fair market 
value appraisals for private collectors, corporations, 
museums, fiduciaries and government entities on a daily 
basis. Insurance appraisals, used for insurance purposes, 
reflect the cost of replacing property in today’s retail 
market. Fair market value appraisals are used for estate, 
tax and family division purposes and reflect prices paid by a 
willing buyer to a willing seller.

When we conduct a private appraisal, our specialists will 
prepare a thorough inventory listing of all your appraised 
property by category. Valuations, complete descriptions 
and locations of items are included in the documentation.

Appraisal fees vary according to the nature of the 
collection, the amount of work involved, the travel 
distance, and whether the property is subsequently 
consigned for auction. 

Our appraisers are available to help you anywhere and at 
any time. Please call our Client Services Department to 
schedule an appraisal.

Estate Services
Since 1865, Bonhams has been serving the needs of 
fiduciaries – lawyers, trust officers, accountants and 
executors – in the disposition of large and small estates. 
Our services are specially designed to aid in the efficient 
appraisal and disposition of fine art, antiques, jewelry, 
and collectibles. We offer a full range of estate services, 
ranging from flexible financial terms to tailored accounting 
for heirs and their agents to world-class marketing and 
sales support.

For more information or to obtain a detailed Trust  and Estates 
package, please visit our website at  www.bonhams.com/us 
or contact our Client Services Department.

SELLER’S GUIDE



BIDDING & BUYING AT AUCTION
Whether you are an experienced bidder or an enthusiastic 
novice, auctions provide a stimulating atmosphere unlike 
any other. Bonhams previews and sales are free and open 
to the public. As you will find in these directions, bidding 
and buying at auction is easy and exciting. Should you 
have any further questions, please visit our website 
at www.bonhams.com/us or call our Client Services 
Department at +1 (800) 223 2854 ext. 3550.

Catalogs
Before each auction we publish illustrated catalogs. 
Our catalogs provide descriptions and estimated values 
for each “lot.” A lot may refer to a single item or to a 
group of items auctioned together. The catalogs also 
include the dates and the times for the previews and 
auctions. We offer our catalogs by subscription or 
by single copy. For information on subscribing to our 
catalogs, you may refer to the subscription form in this 
catalog, call our Client Services Department, or visit our 
website at www.bonhams.com/us.

Previews
Auction previews are your chance to inspect each lot 
prior to the auction. We encourage you to look closely 
and examine each object on which you may want to 
bid so that you will know as much as possible about it. 
Except as expressly set forth in the Conditions of Sale, 
items are sold “as is” and with all faults; illustrations in 
our catalogs, website and other materials are provided 
for identification only. At the previews, our staff is 
always available to answer your questions and guide you 
through the auction process. Condition reports may be 
available upon request.

Estimates
Bonhams catalogs include low and high value estimates 
for each lot, exclusive of the buyer’s premium and tax. 
The estimates are provided as an approximate guide 
to current market value based primarily on previous 
auction results for comparable pieces, and should not 
be interpreted as a representation or prediction of actual 
selling prices. They are determined well in advance of a 
sale and are subject to revision. Please contact us should 
you have any questions about value estimates.

Reserves
Unless indicated by the ¤ symbol next to the lot 
number, which denotes no reserve, all lots in the 
catalog are subject to a reserve. The reserve is the 
minimum auction price that the consignor is willing to 
accept for a lot. This amount is confidential and does 
not exceed the low estimate value. 

Auction House’s Interest in Property Offered at Auction
On occasion, Bonhams may offer a lot in which it 
has an ownership interest, in whole or in part. Such 
property, if any, is identified in the catalog with a ▲ 
symbol next to the lot number.

Similarly, Bonhams may have an economic interest in a lot 
beyond its commission as a result of making an advance 
against anticipated proceeds to the consignor which 
is secured by the consigned property or where it has 
guaranteed the consignor a minimum auction price for 
consigned property. Such property, if any, is identified in 
the catalog with a ○ symbol next to the lot number.

Bidding at Auction
At Bonhams, you can bid in many ways: in person, 
via absentee bid, over the phone, or via Bonhams’ live 
online bidding facility. Absentee bids can be submitted in 
person, online, via fax or via email. 

Valid Bonhams client accounts are required to participate 
in bidding activity. You can obtain registration information 
online, at the reception desk or by calling our Client 
Services Department. 

By bidding at auction, whether in person or by agent, by 
absentee bid, telephone, online or other means, the buyer 
or bidder agrees to be bound by the Conditions of Sale. 

Lots are auctioned in consecutive numerical order as they 
appear in the catalog. Bidding normally begins below 
the low estimate. The auctioneer will accept bids from 
interested parties present in the saleroom, from telephone 
bidders, and from absentee bidders who have left 
written bids in advance of the sale. The auctioneer may 
also execute bids on behalf of the consignor by placing 
responsive or consecutive bids for a lot up to the amount 
of the reserve, but never above it. 

We assume no responsibility for failure to execute bids for 
any reason whatsoever.

In Person
If you are planning to bid at auction for the first time, 
you will need to register at the reception desk in order 
to receive a numbered bid card. To place a bid, hold 
up your card so that the auctioneer can clearly see it. 
Decide on the maximum auction price that you wish to 
pay, exclusive of buyer’s premium and tax, and continue 
bidding until your bid prevails or you reach your limit. If 
you are the successful bidder on a lot, the auctioneer will 
acknowledge your paddle number and bid amount.

Absentee Bids
As a service to those wishing to place bids, we may at 
our discretion accept bids without charge in advance of 
auction online or in writing on bidding forms available 
from us. “Buy” bids will not be accepted; all bids must 
state the highest bid price the bidder is willing to pay. 
Our auction staff will try to bid just as you would, with 
the goal of obtaining the item at the lowest bid price 
possible. In the event identical bids are submitted, the 
earliest bid submitted will take precedence. Absentee 
bids shall be executed in competition with other absentee 
bids, any applicable reserve, and bids from other auction 
participants. A friend or agent may place bids on your 
behalf, provided that we have received your written 
authorization prior to the sale. Absentee bid forms are 
available in our catalogs, online at www.bonhams.com/
us, at offsite auction locations, and at our San Francisco, 
Los Angeles and New York galleries.

By Telephone 
Under special circumstances, we can arrange for you to 
bid by telephone. To arrange for a telephone bid, please 
contact our Client Services Department a minimum of 24 
hours prior to the sale. 

Online
We offer live online bidding for most auctions and accept 
absentee bids online for all our auctions. Please visit 
www.bonhams.com/us for details.

Bid Increments
Bonhams generally uses the following increment multiples 
as bidding progresses:

$50-200..........................................by $10s 
$200-500........................................by $20/50/80s  
$500-1,000.....................................by $50s 
$1,000-2,000..................................by $100s 
$2,000-5,000..................................by $200/500/800s 
$5,000-10,000….............................by $500s 
$10,000-20,000..............................by $1,000s 
$20,000-50,000..............................by $2,000/5,000/8,000s 
$50,000-100,000............................by $5,000s 
$100,000-200,000..........................by $10,000s 
above $200,000..............................at auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer may split or reject any bid at any 
time at his or her discretion as outlined in the 
Conditions of Sale. 

Currency Converter 
Solely for the convenience of bidders, a currency 
converter may be provided at Bonhams’ auctions. The 
rates quoted for conversion of other currencies to U.S. 
Dollars are indications only and should not be relied upon 
by a bidder, and neither Bonhams nor its agents shall be 
responsible for any errors or omissions in the operation or 
accuracy of the currency converter.

Buyer’s Premium 
A buyer’s premium is added to the winning bid price 
of each individual lot purchased, at the rates set forth 
in the Conditions of Sale. The winning bid price plus 
the premium constitute the purchase price for the lot. 
Applicable sales taxes are computed based on this figure, 
and the total becomes your final purchase price.

Unless specifically illustrated and noted, fine art frames 
are not included in the estimate or purchase price. 
Bonhams accepts no liability for damage or loss to frames 
during storage or shipment.

All sales are final and subject to the Conditions of Sale 
found in our catalogs, on our website, and available at 
the reception desk.

Payment 
All buyers are asked to pay and pick up by 3pm on the 
business day following the auction. Payment may be 
made to Bonhams by cash, checks drawn on a U.S. 
bank, money order, wire transfer, or by Visa, MasterCard, 
American Express or Discover credit or charge card or 
debit card. All items must be paid for within 5 business 
days of the sale. Please note that payment by personal or 
business check may result in property not being released 
until purchase funds clear our bank. For payments sent by 
mail, please remit to Cashier Department, 220 San Bruno 
Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94103.

Sales Tax
California, Arizona, Colorado, Connecticut, 
Georgia, Illinois, Nevada, New York, Massachusetts, 
Pennsylvania, Texas, Washington state and Washington 
DC residents must pay applicable sales tax. Other state 
or local taxes (or compensating use taxes) may apply. 
Sales tax will be automatically added to the invoice 
unless a valid resale number has been furnished or the 
property is shipped via common carrier to destinations 
outside the states listed above.

Shipping & Removal
International buyers are responsible for all import/export 
customs duties and taxes. An invoice stating the actual 
purchase price will accompany all international purchases.

Collection of Purchases
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to make arrangements 
with a third party shipper to remove purchased lots. 
The Whisky department is able to provide a list of 
frequently used shipping services. To schedule collection 
of purchases, please call +1 (917) 206 1653.

Bonhams will be closed for the holidays from December 
23 through January 2, 2012 and collections will not be 
available during this time.

Handling and Storage Charges
All transportation arrangements should be made by 
contacting Gary D’Urso +1 (917) 206 1653 or gary.
durso@bonhams.com. Arrangements to collect sold 
whisky should be made within 14 days of the auction. 
Clients who do not pick up their sold whisky within 60 
days of the auction will incur storage charges of $5 per 
lot per day beginning on day 61.

Bonhams reserves the right to remove uncollected sold 
lots to the warehouse of our choice at the buyer’s risk 
and expense. Handling and storage fees will apply.

Auction Results
To find out the final purchase price for any lot following 
the sale, please call our automated auction results line at 
+1 (800) 223 2854 ext. 3400. All you need is a touch-
tone telephone and the lot number. Auction results are 
usually available on the next business day following the 
sale or online at www.bonhams.com/us.

BUYER’S GUIDE



Whisky
Lots 1 - 185



11

1
Aberfeldy 15 year old
DB.
Flora & Fauna bottling. 700ml. 43%.
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

2
Glen Garioch 8 year old (1)
DB.
43%.
Glencadam 1980- 11 year old (1)
CD.
61.2%
(2 bottles)
$200 - 250

3
Strathmill 1980- 11 year old
CD.
150th Anniversary bottling. 700ml. 60.6%.
(1 bottle)
$100 - 130

4
Tamnavulin-Glenlivet 8 year old (1)
DB.
40%.
Tomintoul-Glenlivet (1)
DB.
43%.
2 bottles
$120 - 160

5
Bell’s Royal Vat 12 year old
Arthur Bell & Sons, Ltd.
4/5 quart. 86 proof.
(1 bottle)
$220 - 280

6
Ardbeg Alligator
DB.
Exclusive Committee Reserve “For Discussion”. 
Aged in American white oak barrels using the 
“Alligator Char”. Level: Into neck. 70cl. 51.2%.
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

7
Glenrothes 1979- 15 years old
DB.
Cardboard case, metal stand. Level: Top 
shoulder. 700ml. 43%.
(1 bottle)
$200 - 250

8  |  Bonhams



16

15

8
Springbank 100 proof- 10 years old
DB.
Level: Into neck. 750ml. 50%.
(2 bottles)
$250 - 300

9
AH Hirsch Reserve- 16 years old
DB.
Distilled 1974, bottled 1990. Gold capsule. 
Level: Into neck. 750ml. 45.8%.
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

10
Bell’s Royal Vat- 12 years old
Arthur Bell & Sons, Ltd
Liqueur Blended Scotch Whisky. Circa 1950’s. 
Stopper cork, lead capsule. Tax label shows 
some wear. Labels all intact, front label has 
minor staining. Wax medallion missing. Level: 
Low-shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 86 proof.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

11
Highland Queen “Grand 15”
MacDonald & Muir, Ltd.
Blended Scotch Whisky 15 years old. Circa 
1950’s. Labels intact, some minor staining. 
Stopper cork, lead capsule. Tax label damaged. 
Level: Mid-shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 86.8 proof.
(3 bottles)
$600 - 800

12
Grant’s- 8 years old
William Grant & Sons, Ltd.
Blended Scotch Whisky, circa 1960’s. 
“Distilleries, The Glenfiddich and Balvenie-
Glenlivet, Dufftown, Scotland”. Some wear 
and staining to label. Part of Tax label worn 
away. Screw cap is dented. Bottom of neck 
label worn away. Level: Bottom neck. 4/5 
Quart. 86 US proof.
(1 bottle)
$200 - 250

13
Johnnie Walker Red Label- Ca. 1940’s
John Walker & Sons, Ltd.
OC. Stopper cork, lead capsule. Tax label intact. 
Level: Low-shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 86.8 proof.
Johnnie Walker Black Label- Ca. 1970’s
John Walker & Sons, Ltd.
12 years old. Edges of labels worn. Minor chip 
on bottom front corner of bottle. Minor dent to 
screw cap. 4/5 Quart. 86.8 proof.
(2 bottles)
$300 - 400

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  9



24

14
Glendullan 1973-23 years old (1)
DB.
Rare Malts 5-pack. 20cl. 62.43%.
Teaninich 1972-23 years old (1)
DB.
Rare Malts 5-pack. 20cl. 64.8%.
Caol Ila 1975-20 years old (1)
DB.
Rare Malts 5-pack. 20cl. 61.12%.
Brora 1975-20 years old (1)
DB.
Rare Malts 5-pack. 20cl. 60.75%
Dailuaine 1973-22 years old (1)
DB.
Rare Malts 5-pack. 20cl. 61.8%.
(5 bottles)
$300 - 400

15
“White Label”
John Dewar & Sons, Ltd.
Driven cork, lead capsule intact. Circa 1910. Top 
left corner of label torn, hole worn in center of 
label. with staining. One Pint. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

16
Sandy MacDonald “Sandy Mac”
MacDonald Greenlees & Williams, Ltd.
Special Blended Liqueur Scotch Whisky. Circa 
1910. Pure Malt Distilleries: Glendullan-
Glenlivet, Stronachie, Auchinblae. Driven 
cork. Lead capsule slightly damaged. Upper 
middle of label scuffed, upper right torn, 
lower left torn. Back label faded and torn. 
Approximately one pint. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

17
Old Blue Ribbon Kentucky Bourbon Whiskey
Prohibition bourbon “For Medicinal Purposes 
Only”. Level: Below shoulder. One pint. 100 proof.
(2 bottles)
$500 - 700

18
Old Blue Ribbon Kentucky Bourbon Whiskey
Prohibition bourbon “For Medicinal Purposes 
Only”. Level: Below shoulder. One pint. 100 proof.
(2 bottles)
$500 - 700

19
Gibson’s Rye Whisky 1905
Pendennis Club, Louisville, KY
Made in 1905, Westmoreland County, 
Pennsylvania. Driven cork, no capsule. Level: Mid 
shoulder. 4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$1,000 - 1,200

10  |  Bonhams



26

20
Glen Grant 25 years old
Morten & Co., New York
Circa 1890’s. Label slightly faded. Level: Mid 
shoulder. 4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$3,500 - 4,500

21
Glen Grant 1936
G&M.
Bottled 1980’s. Screw cap. Level: Mid shoulder. 
750ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$2,500 - 3,000

22
Linkwood 1938- 45 years old
G&M.
PC. Crystal decanter. Driven cork with 
accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Mid 
shoulder. 750ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$2,500 - 3,000

23
Glenturret 1980- 23 years old
DB.
PC. Bottle #42/290. Level: Into neck. 70cl. 
(1 bottle)
$200 - 300

24
Overholt 1911 Rye Whiskey
Amber bottle. Old Screw Cap. Some wrinkling 
of label and minor staining. Level: Just below 
shoulder. One Quart. 
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

25
Straight Bourbon Whiskey
Hoffman Distilling Company, Inc.
Distilled Spring 1951, Bottled Fall 1964. “Bottled 
Especially for Rokeby Stables, Upperville, 
Virginia, 1968, In the Wood 12 Years”. Stooer 
cork. Tax label clean and intact. Scuffs to top 
edge of label, and some minor staining. Level: 
Mid-shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 100 proof.
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

26
Paul Jones Whiskey
Circa 1910’s. Driven cork. Level: Mid shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

27
Macallan Anniversary 50 years old
DB.
OWC. Distilled in 1928. Bottle #353/400. Level: 
Very top shoulder. 750ml. 77 proof.
(1 bottle)
$20,000 - 25,000

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  11



28
Macallan Lalique 57 years old
DB.
Display case. Lalique crystal decanter. Driven 
cork with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: 
Very top shoulder. 750ml. 48.5%.
(1 bottle)
$15,000 - 20,000

29
Macallan Royal Marriage
DB.
Bottled from whisky distilled in 1948 and 1961 
in honor of the marriage of Prince Charles and 
Princess Diana in 1981. Level: High shoulder. 
75cl. 43%.
(1 bottle)
$2,000 - 2,500

30
Macallan Millennium 1949- 50 years old
DB.
Wooden display case with key. Crystal decanter 
and stopper. 750ml. 
(1 crystal decanter)
$8,000 - 10,000

34
Highland Park 40 years old
DB.
PC. Level: Very top shoulder. 700ml. 48.3%
(1 bottle)
$650 - 850

35
Whyte & Mackay 500th Anniversary
DB.
PC. Level: Top shoulder. 75cl. 43.0%.
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

36
Macallan Gran Reserva 1979
DB.
OWC. Bottled in 1997, 18 years old. 750ml. 
43.0%.
(1 bottle)
$1,000 - 1,200

37
Macallan Cask Strength
DB.
Bottled in 2002. 750ml. 
(3 bottles)
$300 - 400

30

31
Macallan 1951- Fine & Rare
DB.
OWC. 49 years old. Matured only in Sherry 
Wood. 1/632 bottles. 700ml. 48.8%.
(1 bottle)
$5,000 - 6,000

32
Macallan Private Eye
DB.
Bottle #2831/5000. Level: Into neck. 700ml. 
40%.
(1 bottle)
$2,000 - 2,500

33
Macallan Private Eye
DB.
Bottle #4178/5000. Level: Into neck. 700ml. 
40%.
(1 bottle)
$2,000 - 2,500

12  |  Bonhams



28

38
Ardbeg Airigh Nam Beist
DB.
750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

39
Bruichladdich Infinity
DB.
First edition. 750ml. 55.5%.
(3 bottles)
$300 - 400

40
Glen Grant 37 years old
Lombard- Jewels of Scotland
750ml. 46%.
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

41
Glenfarclas 1968
DB.
Bottled in 2004, 35 years old. 750ml. 43.0%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

42
Vintage Hallmark 25 years old
Vintage Hallmark of St. James
750ml. 43.0%.
(1 bottle)
$60 - 80

43
Macallan Anniversary 50 years old
DB.
OWC, minor wear. Distilled in 1928. 400 bottles 
produced. Level: Very top shoulder. 750ml. 77 
proof.
(1 bottle)
$20,000 - 25,000

44
Bowmore 1955- 40 years old
DB.
PC. Crystal decanter. Driven cork with 
accompanying crystal stopper. 306 bottles. 
Level: Top shoulder. 70cl. 42.0%.
(1 bottle)
$5,000 - 6,000

45
Laphroaig 40 years old
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into 
neck. 750ml. 42.4%.
(1 bottle)
$2,500 - 3,000

46
Ardbeg Provenance 1974
DB.
25 years old. Bottled in 2000. Bottle # 5496.
750ml. 50%.
(1 bottle)
$800 - 1,000

47
Black Bowmore 1964 2nd Edition
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. 750ml. 50%.
(1 bottle)
$3,000 - 4,000

48
Springbank 25 years old- Millennium Series (1)
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 46.0%
Springbank 30 years old- Millennium Series (1)
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 46.0%.
Springbank 35 years old- Millennium Series (1)
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 46.0%
Springbank 40 years old- Millennium Series (1)
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 46.0%.
Springbank 45 years old- Millennium Series (1)
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 46.0%.
Springbank 50 years old- Millennium Series (1)
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into 
neck. 750ml. 46.0%
Springbank Millenium Series Mini Set (6)
DB.
Mini set to accompany full sized set. Fully 
sealed. Level: Severe evaporation. 50ml. 
(12 bottles)
$8,000 - 10,000

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  13



49
Glenlivet Cellar Collection 1969
DB.
OWC. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

50
Bowmore 1968- 37 years old
DB.
OWC. Clean label. 708 bottles. Level: Into neck. 
700ml. 43.4%.
(1 bottle)
$800 - 1,000

51
Glenrothes 1979- 22 years old
DB.
OC. Bottled 2002. 750ml. 43%.
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

52
Springbank Local Barley Cask 1966
DB.
OWC. Bottled in 1997. Bourbon wood aged. 
750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$1,300 - 1,700

53
Aberlour 1971
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule. Clean label. Level: Into neck. 
70cl. 43%.
(1 bottle)
$200 - 250

54
Ardbeg 10 years old
DB.
Old bottling. Tall round bottle, green glass. 
Screw cap. Level: Into neck. 75cl. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$400 - 500

55
Ardbeg 1975
DB.
Bottled in 1998. Level: Very top shoulder. 70cl. 
43%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

56
Ardbeg 1977
DB.
OC. Imported by Brown-Forman. Non-
chilfiltered. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: 
Very top shoulder. 750ml. 46%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

57
Ardbeg Airigh Nam Beist (1)
DB.
Vintage 1990, limited release. non chill-filtered. 
foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: into neck. 
750ml. 46%.
Ardbeg Day (1)
DB.
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 56.7%.
Ardbeg Corryvreckan (1)
DB.
OC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 57.1%.
Ardbeg Uigeadail (1)
DB.
OC. Non Chill-filtered. Foil capsule, stopper 
cork. Level: Into neck. 750ml. 54.2%
(4 bottles)
$300 - 400

27

31

14  |  Bonhams



58
Balvenie 25 years old (1)
DB.
OWC. Distilled September 12, 1978, bottled May 
16, 2003. Cask # 6143, bottle #49. Foil capsule, 
stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 750ml. 46.9%.
Balvenie 21 years old (1)
DB.
OC. Finished in Port wood casks. foil capsule, 
stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 750ml. 43%.
(2 bottles)
$320 - 420

59
Brora 1981- 21 years old
Signatory
Un-chillfiltered collection. Matured in refill sherry 
butt. Distilled on December 15, 1981, bottled 
July 30, 2003. Cask #1586, bottle 710/749. 
Level: Into neck. 750ml. 46% (92 proof).
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

60
Brora 1981- 24 years old
Signatory
Original metal tube. Distilled 01/12/1981, 
bottled 15/09/2006. Matured in refill butt. Cask 
#06/656, bottle 147/255. Level: high shoulder. 
750ml. 60.1%.
(1 bottle)
$350 - 450

61
Dalmore 28 years old (1)
DB.
OC. The Stillman’s Dram limited edition. foil 
capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 750ml. 
45% (90 proof).
Dalmore Castle Leod (2)
DB.
OC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Vintage 1995. 
Level: Very top shoulder. 750ml. 46%.
(3 bottles)
$380 - 480

62
Glengoyne Reserve 1967- 29 years old
DB.
OWC. Distilled on Christmas Day 1967. Foil 
capsule, stopper cork. Bottle 42/402. Level: Into 
neck. 750ml. 47.7%.
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

63
Glenlivet Cellar Collection 1964
DB.
OWC. Bottled 2004. Shrink wrapped foil 
capsule, stopper cork. Sample code 2LBF801. 
Bottle 689/1824. Level: Into neck. 750ml. Cask 
strength 45.1%.
(1 bottle)
$1,000 - 1,500

33 32

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  15



64
Lagavulin 21 years old (1)
DB.
OC. Stopper cork, lead capsule. Distilled 1991, 
bottled 2012. Sherry finished. Limited edition, 
bottle 2648/2772. Level: Into neck. 750ml. 
52%.
Lagavulin 12 years old (1)
DB.
OC. Limited edition, natural cask strength. Foil 
capsule, stopper cork. Bottled 2011. Level: Into 
neck. 750ml. 57.5%.
Lagavulin 12 years old (1)
DB.
OC. Limited edition, natural cask strength. Foil 
capsule, stopper cork. Bottled 2012. Level: Into 
neck. 750ml. 56.1%.
(3 bottles)
$500 - 700

34

65
Macallan 1861 Replica (1)
DB.
PC. Sealed top, stopper cork included. Level: Top 
shoulder. 700ml. 42.7%.
Macallan Fine Oak 21 years old (1)
DB.
PC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Very top 
shoulder. 750ml. 43%.
(2 bottles)
$250 - 300

66
MacPhail’s Centenary 100 years
G&M
PC. Ceramic bottle. Whisky from 100 distilleries 
blended and bottled in 1995 to commemorate 
the Centenary celebration of Gordon & 
MacPhail. Bottle #483. 700ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$140 - 180

67
Royal Lochnagar Selected Reserve
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Bottle #29100. 
Level: Very top shoulder. 750ml. 43%.
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

68
Bushmills Distillery Millennium 1975 (1)
DB.
OWC. 700ml. 
Bushmills Select Cask 12 years old (1)
DB.
Caribbean Rum Casks. 750ml. 
Bushmills 1608 Special Reserve 12 years old (1)
DB.
1 liter. 
(3 bottles)
$250 - 300

16  |  Bonhams



69
AH Hirsch 16 years old
DB.
Gold wax capsule. distilled in 1974, bottled 
1990. Level: Top shoulder. 750ml. 43%.
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

70
Pappy Van Winkle’s 20 years old
DB.
Red velvet bag. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: 
Top shoulder. 750ml. 45.2% (90.4 proof).
(1 bottle)
$200 - 250

71
Pappy Van Winkle’s 23 years old
DB.
Black velvet bag. Foil capsule, stopper cork. 
Bottle #C6740. Level: Top shoulder. 750ml. 
47.8% (95.6 proof).
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

72
Joseph Finch Rare Bourbon Whiskey
DB.
OC. 1981 vintage, 15 years old. Bottle 
2222/2400. Red wax capsule, stopper cork. Level: 
Very top shoulder. 750ml. 86.8 proof (43.4%).
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

73
Henry Clay Rare Bourbon Whiskey
DB.
OC. 1980 vintage, 16 years old. Bottle 
#1050/2400. Red wax capsule, stopper cork. 
750ml. 90.6 proof (45.3%).
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

74
Labrot & Graham President’s Choice (1)
DB.
Cardboard tube. Bottled for Duty Free Shops. 
Plastic capsule, stopper cork. Level: Top shoulder. 
750ml. 50.2% (100.4 proof).
Wild Turkey 17 years old (1)
DB.
OWC. Bottled for Japan market. Limited edition 
bottle #A273. 750ml. 101 US proof (50.5%).
Wild Turkey Heritage (1)
DB.
Cardboard tube. Single barrel bottled for Duty 
Free Shops in May 2005 from barrel #3I stored 
in warehouse E. Level: Very top shoulder. 
750ml. 50.5%.
High West Campfire
DB.
Blend of rye, bourbon, and blended malt scotch 
whiskies. Batch #7, bottle #958. Plastic capsule, 
stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 750ml. 46%.
(4 bottles)
$200 - 250

47

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  17



75
Rittenhouse Rye 21 years old (1)
DB.
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: High neck. 
750ml. 50% (100 proof).
Michter’s 10 years old (1)
DB.
Straight rye whiskey. Green wax capsule, 
stopper cork. Level: Very top shoulder. 750ml. 
46.4% (92.8 proof).
Sazerac Rye (1)
DB.
Private barrel. Plastic capsule, stopper cork. 75cl. 
45% (90 proof).
(3 bottles)
$150 - 200

76
Suntory Vintage Malt 1991
Suntory
OC. Bottled 2005. Only available at the distillery. 
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: High shoulder. 
700ml. 56%.
(1 bottle)
$200 - 250

77
Suntory Vintage Malt 1979
Suntory
Bottled in 2004. Only available at the distillery. 
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Mid shoulder. 
700ml. 56%.
(1 bottle)
$350 - 450

48

78
Ardbeg Provenance 1974
DB.
PC, wool tartan lined with tartan ‘scarf’. 4th 
release for the USA, bottled 21-9-2000. Bottle # 
5734/5736. Level: Into neck. 750ml. 55%
(1 bottle)
$1,400 - 1,800

79
Dalmore 50 years old
DB.
PC with brass corners, hinges, and name plaque. 
Crystal decanter. Driven cork, accompanying 
crystal stopper. Bottle #42/60. Level: Very top 
shoulder. 70cl. 52%.
(1 bottle)
$12,000 - 15,000

80
Glenmorangie Port Wood 12 years old
DB.
OC. Limited edition higher proof. Level: Into 
neck. 700ml. 46.5%
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

81
Macallan Gran Reserva 1979
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Bottled 1997. 
Level: Into neck. 750ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$1,000 - 1,200

82
Pappy Van Winkle 23 years old
DB.
Black velvet bag. Foil capsule, stopper cork. 
Level: Into neck. 750ml. 95.6 proof.
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

83
Glendronach 1971- 33 years old
DB.
OWC, round, wooden, hinged tube. Level: Into 
neck. 750ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

84
Brora 30 years old
DB.
1st Release, in original cardboard tube. Bottled 
2002. Level: Mid shoulder. 700ml. 52.4%.
(1 bottle)
$800 - 1,000

85
Glen Grant 1965
G&M
Cask 3955, bottled in 2009. “Specially 
bottled to celebrate Gordon & MacPhail being 
awarded the Queen’s Award for Enterprise and 
International Trade.” 700ml. 45%.
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

18  |  Bonhams



86
George Washington Vatted American 
Whiskey
Special vatting to commemorate the reopening 
of the George Washington Distillery at Mount 
Vernon. It is an unprecedented vatting of 
whiskies from the following distilleries:Jack 
Daniel’s, Jim Beam, Wild Turkey, Maker’s Mark, 
George Dickel, Virginia Gentleman, Very Old 
Barton, I.W. Harper, Woodford Reserve, Rebel 
Yell and Platte Valley. Only 250 bottles. Bottle 
#147/250. 750ml. 60.6%.
(1 bottle)
$750 - 950

87
Glendronch 1968-25 years old
DB.
Single cask for Air Nippon Airways. Level: Into 
neck. 750ml. 43.0%.
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

88
Glenmorangie 1981- Distillery Manager’s 
Choice
DB.
Bottled in 1998. Level: Into neck. 700ml. 
54.5%.
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

63 49

89
Glenmorangie 1979 (1)
DB.
Level: Very top shoulder. 700ml. 40.0%.
Glenmorangie Cellar 13 (1)
DB.
10 years old, bottled in 2001. Level: Into neck. 
1 liter. 43%.
(2 bottles)
$300 - 400

90
Duffy’s Pure Malt Whiskey
Medicinal Whiskey. Circa 1880’s. Driven cork. 
3/4 of label missing. Part of tax label missing. 
Level: Bottom shoulder. 91%.
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

91
Macallan Fine Oak 12 years old 
DB.
OC. Bottle #38 out of the first 100 bottles, 
signed by Bob Dalgarno. Good labelling. Level: 
Into neck. 700ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

92
Port Ellen 9th edition- 30 years old
DB.
OC. Distillery demolished. Distilled 1979, bottled 
2009. 5916 bottles. 750ml. 57.7%.
(1 bottle)
$350 - 450

93
Hanyu 1988- 18 years old
DB.
Distillery closed. Limited release bottling for 
Fullproof Holland. Sherry Puncheon #9204. 
Bottle #079. Level: Into neck. 72cl. 56.3%.
(1 bottle)
$1,000 - 1,300

94
Very Old Fitzgerald- 8 years old
Stitzel-Weller Distillery
Barreled in 1957, bottled in 1965. Tax label 
mostly intact, some parts missing. Minor 
staining and small scratches. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 100 proof.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  19



95
Macallan 1973- 33 years old
G&M- Speymalt
Bottled in 2006. 750ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

96
William Larue Weller
Buffalo Trace
3-pack box. Antique Collection. 750ml. 
121.9%.
(3 bottles)
$450 - 650

97
George T. Stagg (1)
Buffalo Trace
Antique Collection. 750ml. 141.8%.
George T. Stagg (1)
Buffalo Trace
Antique Collection. 750ml. 131.8%.
(2 bottles)
$300 - 400

98
Old Quarter Century
WL Weller & Sons
“A Beverage For Connoisseurs”. Distilled 1890, 
25 years old. Glass jug with finger-hole handle. 
Encased in a woven wicker ‘cage’. Driven cork, 
covered by label “25 years old”. small smudge 
on label. Level: Just below shoulder. One Quart. 
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

99
Old Forester
Glass decanter and stopper. Level: Mid shoulder. 
86 Proof.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

100
Old Forester
Pedestal based glass decanter and stopper. 
Level: Mid shoulder. 86 Proof. 4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

101
Irish Mist (1)
DB.
Circa 1970’s. 750ml. 80 proof.
Drambuie (1)
Circa 1970’s. 4/5 quart. 
(2 bottles)
$80 - 100

50
52

20  |  Bonhams



102
AH Hirsch 16 years old
DB.
Set of 3 separate bottlings of AH Hirsch 16 
years old: 1 gold foil capsule, 1 blue wax 
capsule, and 1 rare, short dumpy bottle with 
gold wax capsule. Level: Into neck. 750ml. 
45.8% (91.6 proof)
(3 bottles)
$1,500 - 2,000

103
Napier Johnstone’s Old Highland Whisky
Napier Johnstone
Circa 1890’s. “First Order of Merit Adelaide 
Jubilee Exhibition”. Agents: Cutler, Palmer & Co. 
Level: Low shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

104
Black & White
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

105
Black & White
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

106
Black & White
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

107
Black & White
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

46

55 56

54

108
Black & White
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

109
Black & White
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Below shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$180 - 20

110
Dewar’s White Label- 8 years old
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

111
Dewar’s White Label- 8 years old
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  21



112
Dewar’s White Label- 8 years old
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

113
Dewar’s White Label- 8 years old
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

114
Dewars White Label- circa 1950’s
DB.
Full wooden crate. Each bottle with original 
tissue wrapping. Spring caps, capsules intact. 
Level: Into neck. 4/5 quart. 86.6 proof.
(12 bottles)
$4,200 - 6,000

115
Catto’s Very Old Scottish Highland Whisky
James Catto & Co., Ltd., Aberdeen
Chemist’s Label from K.M. Clark and dated 
Glasgow, 24th October, 1912. Very minor wear 
on edges of label, minor scuffing. Level: Low 
shoulder. 26 1/2 Fluid Ounces. 
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

116
Black & White
DB.
Foil capsule, spring cap. Level: Top shoulder. 4/5 
quart. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

117
Edradour 10 years old
DB.
Circa 1980’s. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: 
Into neck. 750ml. 43%.
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

64 7071

118
Royal Brackla 1979- 18 years old
Hart Brothers
1 original cardboard tube. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 43%.
(2 bottles)
$300 - 400

119
Dallas Dhu 12 years old (1)
G&M
OC. 750ml. 40% (80 proof).
Scapa 12 years old (1)
DB.
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 40%.
Aberlour 10 years old (1)
DB.
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Level: Very top 
shoulder. 750ml. 40%.
Bowmore 12 years old (1)
DB.
Original cardboard tube. 750ml. 40%.
(4 bottles)
$300 - 400

22  |  Bonhams



87
99 100

20

76

77

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  23



120
Oban 12 years old
DB.
Diamond shaped bottle. Level: Top shoulder. 
750ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$220 - 320

121
Glendronach 1971- 33 years old
DB.
PC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. 750ml. 40%.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

122
Glenmorangie Claret Wood
DB.
OWC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$280 - 380

123
Maker’s Mark (7)
DB.
Bottled 1980’s. Red wax capsule. 750ml. 45%.
(7 bottles)
$150 - 200

124
Maker’s Mark (7)
DB.
Bottled 1980’s. Red wax capsule. 750ml. 40%.
(7 bottles)
$150 - 200

125
Maker’s Mark (7)
DB.
Bottled 1980’s. Red wax capsule. 750ml. 45%.
(7 bottles)
$150 - 200

126
Black Bird 1931
DB.
Straight Bourbon Whiskey. “Hecho in Mexico”. 
Driven cork, foil capsule sealed with red ribbon. 
Minor staining on label. Level: Mid-Shoulder. 
Quart. 100 proof.
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

127
Four Roses Blended Whisky (1)
DB.
Bottled 1970’s. Plastic screw cap. 4/5 Quart. 86 
proof.
Four Roses Blended Whiskey (2)
DB.
Miniatures bottled 1970’s. 1/10 pint. 86 proof.
(3 bottles)
$150 - 200

69

9

111110

24  |  Bonhams



128
Canadian Masterpiece
DB. Calvert Of Canada, Ltd.
Plastic screw cap. Tax label dated 1962. Label 
intact, clean and bright. Level: Very top shoulder. 
4/5 Quart. 80 proof.
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

129
Knockando 1971
DB. Justerini & Brooks
OC. Bottled in 1982. Foil capsule, stopper corks. 
clean labels. Level: Top shoulder. 750ml. 43%.
(2 bottles)
$350 - 550

130
Knockando 1974
DB. Justerini & Brooks
OC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Bottled 1986. Labels 
clean. Level: Very top shoulder. 750ml. 43%.
(3 bottles)
$350 - 550

131
Glenlivet 12 years old
DB.
Bottled 1970’s. Foil capsule, stopper cork. labels 
clean. Level: Very top shoulder. Quart (32 oz). 
86 proof.
(3 bottles)
$300 - 400

132
Glenlivet 12 years old
DB.
Bottles 1970’s. Foil capsule, stopper cork. labels 
clean. Level: Very top shoulder. Quart (32 oz). 
86 proof.
(3 bottles)
$300 - 400

133
Glenlivet 12 years old
DB.
Bottled 1970’s. Foil capsule, stopper cork. labels 
clean. Level: Very top shoulder. Quart (32 oz). 
86 proof.
(3 bottles)
$300 - 400

134
Glenfiddich 10 years old
DB.
Original cardboard tube. Bottled 1970’s. Labels 
clean. Level: High shoulder. 750ml. 86 US proof.
(4 bottles)
$320 - 420

135
Glenfiddich 10 years old
DB.
Original cardboard tube. Bottled 1970’s. Labels 
clean. Level: High shoulder. 750ml. 86 US proof.
(4 bottles)
$320 - 420

136
Ballantines 30 years old
DB.
OC. Labels clean. Level: Low shoulder. 4/5 
Quart. 86 proof.
(2 bottles)
$400 - 500

137
Ballantines 12 years old
DB.
OC. Glass decanters and stoppers. Level: Top 
shoulder. 750ml. 86 proof.
(4 bottles)
$300 - 400

126

127

172

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  25



22
134

138
Johnnie Walker Swing
John Walker & Sons
OC. Odd shaped, rocking bottle. Bottled 1981 
Level: High shoulder. 750ml. 86.8 proof.
(9 bottles)
$180 - 250

139
Johnnie Walker Swing
John Walker & Sons
OC. Odd shaped, rocking bottle. Bottled 1980. 
Level: Top shoulder. 750ml. 86.8 proof.
(6 bottles)
$130 - 180

140
Johnnie Walker Swing
John Walker & Sons
OC. Odd shaped, rocking bottle. Bottled 1980. 
Level: Top shoulder. 750ml. 86.8 proof.
(6 bottles)
$130 - 180

141
Royal Salute 21 years old (4)
Chivas Bros.
OC and cloth bag. Spode ceramic decanters. 
Circa 1970’s. (2) 750ml. (2) 4/5 quart. 40%.
Lochan Ora Liqueur (2)
Chivas Bros.
OC. Squarish bottle. Circa 1970’s. 4/5 quart. 70 
proof.
(6 bottles)
$250 - 300

142
Something Special De Luxe (1)
Hill Thomas & Co.
OC. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Diamond faceted 
bottle with additional glass & plastic stopper. 
Level: Low Shoulder. 4/5 quart. 86.8 proof.
Jameson 3 Star- 7 years old (1)
John Jameson & Son
Plastic seal (damaged), stopper cork. Bottled 
1960’s. 4/5 Quart. 86 proof.
(2 bottles)
$220 - 300

143
Irish Mist Liqueur
DB.
‘Ship Captain’s’ style Waterford crystal decanter 
in velvet presentation case. Stopper cork with 
accompanying crystal stopper. Bottled 1976. 
Level: Low shoulder. 23/32 Quart. 80 proof.
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

144
Irish Mist Liqueur
DB.
Waterford crystal decanter in velvet presentation 
case. Stopper cork with accompanying crystal 
stopper. Bottled 1975. Level: Low shoulder. 
23/32 Quart. 80 proof.
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

26  |  Bonhams



142137136

145
1776 by Seagram
DB.
PC. Tiffany crystal decanter. Bottled in 1976 
to commemorate the American Bicentennial. 
“Premium American Whiskey”. 4/5 Quart. 80 
proof.
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

146
Crown Royal (1)
DB.
OC with cloth bag. Bottled 1965. Level: Very top 
shoulder. 1/2 gallon. 40%.
Crown Royal (3)
DB.
OC with cloth bag. 2 bottled 1963, 1 bottled 
1967. Level: Very top shoulder. 1/5 gallon. 40%.
Crown Royal (1)
DB.
OC with cloth bag. Bottled 1956. Level: Top 
shoulder. 4/5 quart. 40%.
Crown Royal (1)
DB.
OC with cloth bag. Bottled 1965. Level: Top 
shoulder. Imperial Quart. 40%.
(6 bottles)
$250 - 300

147
George Dickel Souvenir Bottle
DB.
OC. Long-necked bottle with leather handle. 
1964 “Souvenir Bottle commemorating 
reopening of George Dickel Distillery”. Level: 
Low shoulder. 1/4 gallon. 90 proof.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

148
George Dickel Old #8
DB.
Circa 1980’s. Screw caps. Level: Into neck. 
750ml. 86.8 proof.
(4 bottles)
$150 - 200

149
Old WL Weller Special Reserve
DB.
Circa 1980’s. Screw cap. Level: Into neck. 1 liter. 
90 proof.
(3 bottles)
$200 - 250

150
Old WL Weller Special Reserve
DB.
Circa 1980’s. Screw cap. Level: Into neck. 1 liter. 
90 proof.
(3 bottles)
$200 - 250

151
Old WL Weller Special Reserve
DB.
Circa 1980’s. Screw cap. Level: Into neck. 1 liter. 
90 proof.
(3 bottles)
$200 - 250

152
Old Weller 7 summers old
DB.
Circa 1980’s. Screw cap. Level: Into neck. 1 liter. 
107 proof.
(3 bottles)
$200 - 250

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  27



153
Old Weller 7 summers old
DB.
Circa 1980’s. Screw cap. Level: Into neck. 1 liter. 
107 proof.
(3 bottles)
$200 - 250

154
Old Weller 7 summers old
DB.
Circa 1980’s. Screw cap. Level: Into neck. 1 liter. 
107 proof.
(3 bottles)
$200 - 250

155
Dowling Very Rare 10 years old
Circa 1960’s. 4 tall round bottles, 1 short square 
bottle with carton. Plastic seals damaged, tax 
labels intact. Screw caps. 4/5 quart. 105 proof.
(5 bottles)
$600 - 800

156
Old Grand Dad 114
DB.
Hinge top tin “The Spirit of America”. Circa 
1980’s. Level: Very top shoulder. 750ml. 114 proof.
(4 bottles)
$140 - 180

157
Old Grand Dad 114
DB.
OC. Stopper cork, tax label intact. Circa 1980’s. 
Level: High shoulder. 750ml. 114 proof.
(6 bottles)
$150 - 200

158
Old Grand Dad 114
DB.
OC. Stopper cork, tax label intact. Circa 1980’s. 
Level: High shoulder. 750ml. 114 proof.
(6 bottles)
$150 - 200

159
Old Grand Dad 114
DB.
Cardboard tube. Stopper cork, tax label 
intact. Bottled 1982. Level: Mid shoulder. 
750ml. 114 proof.
(6 bottles)
$150 - 200

160
Old Grand Dad 114
DB.
Cardboard tube. Stopper cork, tax label 
intact. Bottled 1982. Level: Mid shoulder. 
750ml. 114 proof.
(6 bottles)
$150 - 200

161
Jack Daniel’s ‘Maxwell House Bottle’
DB.
OC. Glass decanter and stopper. Level: Mid 
shoulder. 1/2 gallon. 90 proof.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

143 144

28  |  Bonhams



162
Jack Daniel’s ‘Inaugural Bottle’
DB.
OC. Large glass decanter and stopper. Bottled 
1985. Level: Very top shoulder. 1.75 liters. 90 
proof.
(1 bottle)
$200 - 300

163
Jack Daniel’s ‘Inaugural Bottle’
DB.
OC. Large glass decanter and stopper. Bottled 
1985. Level: Very top shoulder. 1.75 liters. 90 
proof.
(1 bottle)
$200 - 300

164
Wild Turkey 8 years old
DB.
Stopper cork, tax label intact. Circa 1970’s. 
Level: Top shoulder. One Quart. 101 proof.
(6 bottles)
$100 - 130

165
Wild Turkey 12 years old
DB.
OWC. ‘Beyond Duplication’. Stopper cork, tax 
label intact. Selected from 600 special barrels. 
Circa 1980’s. Level: Very top shoulder 750ml. 
101 proof.
(3 bottles)
$250 - 300

166
Wild Turkey 12 years old
DB.
OWC. ‘Beyond Duplication’. Stopper cork, tax label 
intact. Selected from 600 special barrels. Circa 
1980’s. Level: Top shoulder. 750ml. 101 proof.
(4 bottles)
$320 - 400

167
Wild Turkey Wedgwood Crystal Decanter
DB.
Velvet presentation case. Driven cork with 
accompanying silver plated ring stopper. 
Includes cork screw. Whiskey 8 years old. Level: 
Low-shoulder. 1 liter. 101 proof.
American Whiskey
$300 - 400

168
Wild Turkey Collector’s Decanter
DB.
‘Captain’s’ style Baccarat crystal decanter in 
nautical, wood-paneled display cabinet. Stopper 
cork with accompanying crystal stopper. Bottled 
October 20, 1981. Whiskey 8 years old. Level: 
Mid shoulder. 1 liter. 101 proof.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

145 147

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  29



169
Blanton’s
DB.
OC. Bronze race-horse stopper cork. 6 bottles 
‘dumped’ 1984. 2 bottles ‘dumped’ 1992. Level: 
Very top shoulder. 750ml. 90 proof.
(8 bottles)
$450 - 550

170
Hancock’s Reserve Single Barrel
DB.
OWC. Flat top cork stopper. Circa 1990’s. Gold-
tone metal plate label. Level: Top shoulder. 
750ml. 88.9 proof (44.45%).
(1 bottle)
$40 - 50

171
Green River Straight Whiskey
DB.
Made fall 1907, bottled spring 1915. Driven 
cork, no capsule, tax label intact. Top of 
label slightly torn, front and back. bottom of 
label slightly worn. “The Whiskey Without A 
Headache”. Level: Mid shoulder. One Quart. 
100 proof.
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

172
Four Roses Rye
DB.
Circa 1940’s. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Lead 
medallion damaged. Corners of label slightly 
torn. Tax label intact, slightly torn. Level: Top 
shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 90 proof.
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

173
Kentucky Tavern treasure Island Decanter (1)
Glenmore Distilleries Company
OC, box damaged. Stopper cork, tax label 
intact. Made Fall 1947, bottled Fall 1951. 
Treasure Island scene painted onto glass around 
circumfrence of bottle. Level: Below shoulder. 
4/5 Quart. 100 proof.
Canadian Schenley OFC 1950 (1)
DB.
Dimpled decanter with pouring spout. Cork 
lined glass stopper. Tax labels intact. Level: 50% 
evaporation. 4/5 Quart. 86.8 proof
(2 bottles)
$150 - 200

174
Old Crow (2)
W.A. Gaines
Stopper corks. Made Spring 1947, bottled 
Spring 1951. Tax labels intact, only one with 
plastic seal (damaged). Some label wrinkling. 
Level: 1 mid shoulder, 1 low shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 
100 proof.
(2 bottles)
$400 - 500

149 152 155

30  |  Bonhams



167
168

19
162

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  31



175
Canadian Club 1934 (1)
DB.
6 years old. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Tax labels 
slightly damaged. Label slightly faded. Level: 
Low-shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 90.4 US proof.
Canadian Club 1935 (1)
DB.
6 years old. Foil capsule, stopper cork. Tax labels 
intact, faded. Label slightly faded. Level: Just 
below shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 90.4 US proof.
Seagram’s V.O. 1942 (2)
DB.
6 years old. Paper capsule, screw cap. Level: 1 
low shoulder, 1 bottom shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 
86.8 proof.
(4 bottles)
$400 - 500

176
Harwood’s Canadian 1946
Duncan Harwood & Co
OC, damaged. Stopper cork with additional cork 
lined glass stopper. All labels and tax labels clean 
and intact. Level: Bottom shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 
90.4 proof.
(1 bottle)
$250 - 300

177
Chivas Regal 12 years old- circa 1950’s
Chivas Brothers
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Tax label slightly 
damaged. Label slightly stained. Small nicks in 
label. Level: High shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 86 proof.
(1 bottle)
$350 - 450

178
Chivas Regal 12 years old- circa 1950’s
Chivas Brothers
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Label has small bits of 
wtrapping tissue attached. Level: Mid shoulder 
4/5 Quart. 86 proof.
(1 bottle)
$350 - 450

179
John Crabbie 10 years old
DB.
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Tax labels mostly 
missing. Label crumpled and slightly torn. 
Circa 1950’s. Level: Bottom shoulder. 4/5 
Quart. 86 proof.
(1 bottle)
$200 - 250

171 176

128

32  |  Bonhams



180
Ne Plus Ultra
John Dewar & Sons
Screw cap. Circa 1960’s. Tax label and wax 
medallion missing. Label staining and bottom 
slightly torn. Level: Very top shoulder. 25 
ounces. 
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

181
Teacher’s Highland Cream
Wm. Teacher & Sons
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Circa 1950’s. Level: 
Mid shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 86 proof.
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

182
Something Special De Luxe
Hill Thompson & Co.
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Label clean and 
intact. Circa 1950’s. Level: Top shoulder. 26 1/2 
ounces. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

183
Johnnie Walker Red Label- 8 years old (2)
John Walker & Sons, Ltd.
Foil capsule, spring caps. Tax labels slightly 
damaged. 1 label slightly damaged, 1 lower 
label and ‘Walking Man’ label leg missing. 
‘By appointment to the late King George V’. 
Level: 1 mid shoulder, 1 low shoulder. 4/5 
Quart. 86.8 proof.
Johnnie Walker Red Label (2)
John Walker & Sons, Ltd.
Foil capsule, stopper cork. Labels missing. 1 tax 
label intact and loose, 1 tax label partly missing. 
Level: 1 mid shoulder, 1 bottom shoulder. 4/5 
Quart (approximate). 
(4 bottles)
$300 - 400

184
Black & White
James Buchanan & Co.
Foil capsule, spring caps. Tax labels slightly 
damaged. 1 label slightly damaged, 1 label 
missing. Level: Very top shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 
86.8 proof.
(2 bottles)
$400 - 500

185
White Horse Cellar
White Horse Distillers
Foil capsule, spring caps. Tax label dirty and 
slightly damaged. Label clean and intact. Level: 
Top shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 86.8 proof.
$300 - 400

178

177

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  33



Cognac & Rare Spirits
Lots 186 - 230



186
Remy Martin Black Pearl
DB.
Display case with padded carry case. Limited, special bottling of Louis XIII 
Cognac. Bottle code C-100-29, bottle #404/786. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$13,000 - 17,000

187
Remy Martin Louis XIII Cognac
PC. Bottled 1980’s. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork and 
accompanying crystal stopper. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$1,000 - 1,200

188
Remy Martin Louis XIII
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter and stopper. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$1,000 - 1,200

189
Courvoisier Erte- Degustation
DB.
PC. “Viellissement”, bottling #4 from the Erte Series. 750ml. 40.0%.
(1 bottle)
$500 - 700

190
Remy Martin Louis XIII Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork with accompanying crystal 
stopper. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$1,000 - 1,200

191
Courvoisier Erte ‘Vigne’ (1)
Edition 1 in series, presentation box, bottle no. B1849
(u.2.5cm from neck band)
Courvoisier Erté ‘Vendanges’ (1)
Edition 2 in series, presentation box, bottle no. B1776
(u.3cm from neck band)
Courvoisier Erté ‘Distillation’ (1)
Edition 3 in series, presentation box, bottle no. H7307
(u.3cm from neck band)
Courvoisier Erté ‘Viellissement’ (1)
Edition 4 in series, presentation box, bottle no. B1545
(u.3cm from neck band)
Courvoisier Erté ‘Degustation’ (1)
Edition 5 in series, presentation box, bottle no. H7968
(u.2.5cm from neck band)
Courvoisier Erté ‘L’Esprit du Cognac’ (1)
Edition 6 in series, presentation box, bottle no. C2982
(u.3.5cm from neck band)
Courvoisier Erté ‘La Part des Anges’ (1)
Edition 7 in series, presentation box, bottle no. H7158
(u.3cm from neck band)
Courvoisier Erté ‘Inedit’ (1)
Edition 8 in series, presentation box, bottle no. 3728
(u.3cm from neck band)
750 ml, 40% volume
8 decanters
$7,000 - 10,000

192
Cognac Prince Hubert de Polignac
DB.
PC, satin lined. Cristal Sevres decanter. Stopper cork with additional crystal 
stopper. Level: Top shoulder. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

192
194193

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  35



195 196 199198

193
Courvoisier Cognac- Erte Series
DB.
PC. “Vigne”, bottling #1 from the Erte Series. 
Level: Into neck. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

194
Courvoisier Cognac- Erte Series
DB.
PC. “Vigne”, bottling #1 from the Erte Series. 
Level: Into neck. 750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$600 - 800

195
Martell Cordon Bleu Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$700 - 900

196
Martell Cordon Bleu Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$700 - 900

197
Martell Cordon Bleu Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$700 - 900

198
Hennnessy VSOP Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

199
Hennnessy VSOP Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

200
Hennnessy VSOP Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

201
Bisquit Extra Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

202
Bisquit Extra Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

203
Ragnaud-Sabourin VSEP Cognac
DB.
OC. Bottled 1970’s. Foil capsule, stopper cork. 
Level: Very top shoulder. 750ml. 81 proof.
(1 bottle)
$100 - 150

36  |  Bonhams



202

201
204 205

204
Courvoisier VOC Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

205
Courvoisier VOC Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

206
Courvoisier VOC Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

207
Courvoisier VOC Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

208
Courvoisier VOC Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

209
Courvoisier VOC Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

210
Courvoisier VOC Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

211
Courvoisier VOC Cognac
DB.
PC. Baccarat crystal decanter. Stopper cork 
with accompanying crystal stopper. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$400 - 600

212
Pernod
DB.
2 with OC, 1 no box. Circa 1970’s. Level: Top 
shoulder. 
(3 bottles)
$150 - 200

213
Benedictine DOM
DB.
1968-69. Level: Very top shoulder. 4/5 quart. 
(2 bottles)
$400 - 500

214
B & B
6 bottles 1968-69, 1 bottle 1990’s. (6) 4/5 quart, 
(1) 750ml. 
(7 bottles)
$180 - 250

215
Amaro Nonino 1992
OC. Aqua Vitae from Italy. Level: Top shoulder. 
750ml. 
(1 bottle)
$80 - 100

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  37



216
Martell 3 Star Cognac
DB.
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Good labelling. Level: 
Bottom shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 
(1 bottle)
$200 - 250

217
Camus Reserve Extra Vieille Cognac
DB.
(1 bottle)
$500 - 700

218
Hennessy Bras Arme (1)
DB.
Cognac bottled in 1970’s. Screw cap. Level: Into 
neck. 4/5 Quart. 80 proof.
Hennessy Very Special (1)
DB.
Cognac bottled 1990’s. Stopper cork. Level: Very 
top shoulder. 700ml. 80 proof.
Grand Marnier Liqueur (1)
DB.
Orange flavored Cognac based liqueur. Bottled 
1990’s. Stopper cork. 750ml. 40% (80 proof).
(3 bottles)
$150 - 200

219
Chartreuse
DB.
Yellow Chartreuse ‘depose 1-7-69’. Level: Very 
top shoulder. one pint, 7.6 fl. oz. 86 proof.
(1 bottle)
$150 - 200

220
Cherry Heering
Peter F. Heering
1 bottle circa 1950, 1 bottle circa 1970’s. Level: 
Into neck. 3/4 quart. 49 proof.
(2 bottles)
$130 - 170

221
Cinzano Italian Vermouth (1)
DB.
Bottled 1970’s. Screw cap. Neck label torn. 
Level: Top shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 16%.
Cinzano French Extra Dry Vermouth (1)
DB.
Bottled 1970’s. Screw cap. Label torn, neck label 
missing. Level: Mid shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 
(2 bottles)
$100 - 120

216

226

227

222
Bols Blackberry Liqueur (1)
DB.
Delft ceramic bottle. 4/5 Quart. 62 proof.
Bols Liqueurs (1)
DB.
Double sided swan neck bottle. One side Creme 
de Menthe, one side Creme de Cacao. Circa 
1970’s. Level: Mid shoulder. Each side 7/16 
pint. Total 7/8 pint. Creme de Menthe 60 proof, 
Creme de Cacao 54 proof.
(2 bottles)
$100 - 120

223
Nuyens Creme de Cacao (1)
Nuyens
Screw cap, circa 1960’s. some label damage. 
Level: Into neck. 4/5 Quart. 54 proof.
Royal Dane Cherry Liqueur (1)
Vinoco Export, Copenhagen, Denmark
Level: Top shoulder. 1 pint, 8 fl. oz. 19 1/2%.
(2 bottles)
$100 - 120

38  |  Bonhams



228 230229

224
Rynbende Kirschwasser (1)
DB. Simon Rynbende & Sons, Schiedam, Holland
3 sided bottle, screw cap. Circa 1960’s. Level: 
Top shoulder. 4/5 Quart. 64 proof.
Baldbieter Kirsch deBale (1)
Produce of Switzerland. Circa 1960’s. Level: Into 
neck. 4/5 Quart. 86 proof.
(2 bottles)
$100 - 120

225
Liquore Galliano (1)
Distillerie Riunite di Liquori-Solaro (Italy)
Circa 1970’s. Level: Mid shoulder. 23/32 quart. 
80 proof.
Metaxa (1)
DB.
OC. Bottled 1970’s. Level: Top shoulder. 26 fl. 
oz. 92 proof.
(2 bottles)
$100 - 120

226
Ron Bacardi Superior (1)
Bacardi Y Cia., Santiago de Cuba
Circa 1950’s. Spring cap. Some label wear. Level: 
Bottom shoulder. Size not shown, approximately 
4/5 quart. 
Ron Superior Puerto Rican Rum (1)
Bacardi Corp. of America, San Juan, P.R.
Circa 1960’s. Spring cap. Level: Low shoulder. 
4/5 quart. 89 proof.
(2 bottles)
$300 - 400

227
Bacardi Rum Superior
DB.
Circa 1920’s. Foil capsule, driven cork. Level: 
Mid shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$800 - 1,000

228
Ferro-China-Bisler: Bisleri’s Bitters
Felice Bisleri
Circa 1900’s. Driven cork, signs of seepage. 
Parts of label missing. War act inventory label 
dated 1917. Level: Just below shoulder. 1 13/16 
pints. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

229
Noily Prat Vermouth
Early 20th Century bottling. Level: Mid shoulder. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

230
Sloe Gin
Late 19th century bottling. 
(1 bottle)
$300 - 400

End of Sale

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  39



INDEX

1776 by Seagram.................................................................................145

Aberfeldy 15 year old...............................................................................1
Aberlour 10 years old...........................................................................119
Aberlour 1971.......................................................................................53
AH Hirsch 16 years old...................................................................69, 102
AH Hirsch Reserve- 16 years old...............................................................9
Amaro Nonino 1992............................................................................215
Ardbeg 10 years old...............................................................................54
Ardbeg 1975.........................................................................................55
Ardbeg 1977.........................................................................................56
Ardbeg Airigh Nam Beist..................................................................38, 57
Ardbeg Alligator......................................................................................6
Ardbeg Corryvreckan.............................................................................57
Ardbeg Day...........................................................................................57
Ardbeg Provenance 1974.................................................................46, 78
Ardbeg Uigeadail...................................................................................57

B & B...................................................................................................214
Bacardi Rum Superior...........................................................................227
Baldbieter Kirsch deBale.......................................................................224
Ballantines 12 years old........................................................................137
Ballantines 30 years old........................................................................136
Balvenie 21 years old.............................................................................58
Balvenie 25 years old.............................................................................58
Bell’s Royal Vat 12 year old.......................................................................5
Bell’s Royal Vat- 12 years old..................................................................10
Benedictine DOM.................................................................................213
Bisquit Extra Cognac....................................................................201, 202
Black & White..............................104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 116, 184
Black Bird 1931....................................................................................126
Black Bowmore 1964 2nd Edition..........................................................47
Blanton’s..............................................................................................169
Bols Blackberry Liqueur........................................................................222
Bols Liqueurs........................................................................................222
Bowmore 12 years old.........................................................................119
Bowmore 1955- 40 years old.................................................................44
Bowmore 1968- 37 years old.................................................................50
Brora 1975-20 years old.........................................................................14
Brora 1981- 21 years old........................................................................59
Brora 1981- 24 years old........................................................................60
Brora 30 years old..................................................................................84
Bruichladdich Infinity..............................................................................39
Bushmills 1608 Special Reserve 12 years old...........................................68
Bushmills Distillery Millennium 1975......................................................68
Bushmills Select Cask 12 years old.........................................................68

Camus Reserve Extra Vieille Cognac.....................................................217
Canadian Club 1934............................................................................175
Canadian Club 1935............................................................................175
Canadian Masterpiece.........................................................................128
Canadian Schenley OFC 1950..............................................................173
Caol Ila 1975-20 years old.....................................................................14
Catto’s Very Old Scottish Highland Whisky...........................................115
Chartreuse...........................................................................................219
Cherry Heering....................................................................................220
Chivas Regal 12 years old- circa 1950’s........................................177, 178
Cinzano French Extra Dry Vermouth.....................................................221
Cinzano Italian Vermouth.....................................................................221
Cognac Prince Hubert de Polignac.......................................................192
Courvoisier Cognac- Erte Series....................................................193, 194
Courvoisier Erte- Degustation...............................................................189
Courvoisier VOC Cognac.............204, 205, 206, 207, 208, 209, 210, 211
Crown Royal........................................................................................146

Dailuaine 1973-22 years old...................................................................14
Dallas Dhu 12 years old........................................................................119
Dalmore 28 years old.............................................................................61
Dalmore 50 years old.............................................................................79
Dalmore Castle Leod..............................................................................61
Dewar’s White Label- 8 years old..................................110, 111, 112, 113
Dewars White Label- circa 1950’s.........................................................114
Dowling Very Rare 10 years old............................................................155
Drambuie.............................................................................................101
Duffy’s Pure Malt Whiskey......................................................................90

Edradour 10 years old..........................................................................117

Ferro-China-Bisler: Bisleri’s Bitters.........................................................228
Four Roses Blended Whiskey................................................................127
Four Roses Blended Whisky..................................................................127
Four Roses Rye.....................................................................................172

George Dickel Old #8...........................................................................148
George Dickel Souvenir Bottle..............................................................147
George T. Stagg.....................................................................................97
George Washington Vatted American Whiskey......................................86
Gibson’s Rye Whisky 1905.....................................................................19
Glen Garioch 8 year old...........................................................................2
Glen Grant 1936....................................................................................21
Glen Grant 1965....................................................................................85
Glen Grant 25 years old.........................................................................20
Glen Grant 37 years old.........................................................................40
Glencadam 1980- 11 year old..................................................................2
Glendronach 1971- 33 years old....................................................83, 121
Glendronch 1968-25 years old...............................................................87
Glendullan 1973-23 years old................................................................14
Glenfarclas 1968....................................................................................41
Glenfiddich 10 years old..............................................................134, 135
Glengoyne Reserve 1967- 29 years old...................................................62
Glenlivet 12 years old...........................................................131, 132, 133
Glenlivet Cellar Collection 1964.............................................................63
Glenlivet Cellar Collection 1969.............................................................49
Glenmorangie 1979...............................................................................89
Glenmorangie 1981- Distillery Manager’s Choice...................................88
Glenmorangie Cellar 13.........................................................................89
Glenmorangie Claret Wood.................................................................122
Glenmorangie Port Wood 12 years old...................................................80
Glenrothes 1979- 15 years old.................................................................7
Glenrothes 1979- 22 years old...............................................................51
Glenturret 1980- 23 years old................................................................23
Grand Marnier Liqueur........................................................................218
Grant’s- 8 years old................................................................................12
Green River Straight Whiskey...............................................................171

Hancock’s Reserve Single Barrel............................................................170
Hanyu 1988- 18 years old......................................................................93
Harwood’s Canadian 1946...................................................................176
Hennessy Bras Arme............................................................................218
Hennessy Very Special..........................................................................218
Hennnessy VSOP Cognac.....................................................198, 199, 200
Henry Clay Rare Bourbon Whiskey.........................................................73
High West Campfire..............................................................................74
Highland Park 40 years old.....................................................................34
Highland Queen “Grand 15”.................................................................11

Irish Mist..............................................................................................101
Irish Mist Liqueur.........................................................................143, 144

40  |  Bonhams



INDEX - continued

Jack Daniel’s ‘Inaugural Bottle’.....................................................162, 163
Jack Daniel’s ‘Maxwell House Bottle’....................................................161
Jameson 3 Star- 7 years old..................................................................142
John Crabbie 10 years old....................................................................179
Johnnie Walker Black Label- Ca. 1970’s..................................................13
Johnnie Walker Red Label....................................................................183
Johnnie Walker Red Label- 8 years old.................................................183
Johnnie Walker Red Label- Ca. 1940’s....................................................13
Johnnie Walker Swing..........................................................138, 139, 140
Joseph Finch Rare Bourbon Whiskey......................................................72

Kentucky Tavern treasure Island Decanter.............................................173
Knockando 1971.................................................................................129
Knockando 1974.................................................................................130

Labrot & Graham President’s Choice......................................................74
Lagavulin 12 years old............................................................................64
Lagavulin 21 years old............................................................................64
Laphroaig 40 years old...........................................................................45
Linkwood 1938- 45 years old.................................................................22
Liquore Galliano...................................................................................225
Lochan Ora Liqueur..............................................................................141

Macallan 1861 Replica...........................................................................65
Macallan 1951- Fine & Rare...................................................................31
Macallan 1973- 33 years old..................................................................95
Macallan Anniversary 50 years old...................................................27, 43
Macallan Cask Strength.........................................................................37
Macallan Fine Oak 12 years old..............................................................91
Macallan Fine Oak 21 years old..............................................................65
Macallan Gran Reserva 1979............................................................36, 81
Macallan Lalique 57 years old................................................................28
Macallan Millennium 1949- 50 years old................................................30
Macallan Private Eye........................................................................32, 33
Macallan Royal Marriage........................................................................29
MacPhail’s Centenary 100 years.............................................................66
Maker’s Mark.......................................................................123, 124, 125
Martell 3 Star Cognac..........................................................................216
Martell Cordon Bleu Cognac................................................195, 196, 197
Metaxa................................................................................................225
Michter’s 10 years old............................................................................75

Napier Johnstone’s Old Highland Whisky..............................................103
Ne Plus Ultra........................................................................................180
Noily Prat Vermouth.............................................................................229
Nuyens Creme de Cacao......................................................................223

Oban 12 years old................................................................................120
Old Blue Ribbon Kentucky Bourbon Whiskey....................................17, 18
Old Crow.............................................................................................174
Old Forester...................................................................................99, 100
Old Grand Dad 114.............................................156, 157, 158, 159, 160
Old Quarter Century..............................................................................98
Old Weller 7 summers old....................................................152, 153, 154
Old WL Weller Special Reserve.............................................149, 150, 151
Overholt 1911 Rye Whiskey...................................................................24

Pappy Van Winkle 23 years old..............................................................82
Pappy Van Winkle’s 20 years old............................................................70
Pappy Van Winkle’s 23 years old............................................................71
Paul Jones Whiskey................................................................................26
Pernod.................................................................................................212
Port Ellen 9th edition- 30 years old.........................................................92

Ragnaud-Sabourin VSEP Cognac..........................................................203
Remy Martin Black Pearl.......................................................................186
Remy Martin Louis XIII..........................................................................188
Remy Martin Louis XIII Cognac.....................................................187, 190
Rittenhouse Rye 21 years old.................................................................75
Ron Bacardi Superior............................................................................226
Ron Superior Puerto Rican Rum............................................................226
Royal Brackla 1979- 18 years old..........................................................118
Royal Dane Cherry Liqueur...................................................................223
Royal Lochnagar Selected Reserve..........................................................67
Royal Salute 21 years old.....................................................................141
Rynbende Kirschwasser........................................................................224

Sandy MacDonald “Sandy Mac”............................................................16
Sazerac Rye...........................................................................................75
Scapa 12 years old...............................................................................119
Seagram’s V.O. 1942............................................................................175
Sloe Gin...............................................................................................230
Something Special De Luxe..........................................................142, 182
Springbank 100 proof- 10 years old.........................................................8
Springbank 25 years old- Millennium Series...........................................48
Springbank 30 years old- Millennium Series...........................................48
Springbank 35 years old- Millennium Series...........................................48
Springbank 40 years old- Millennium Series...........................................48
Springbank 45 years old- Millennium Series...........................................48
Springbank 50 years old- Millennium Series...........................................48
Springbank Local Barley Cask 1966........................................................52
Springbank Millenium Series Mini Set.....................................................48
Straight Bourbon Whiskey......................................................................25
Strathmill 1980- 11 year old.....................................................................3
Suntory Vintage Malt 1979....................................................................77
Suntory Vintage Malt 1991....................................................................76

Tamnavulin-Glenlivet 8 year old................................................................4
Teacher’s Highland Cream....................................................................181
Teaninich 1972-23 years old...................................................................14
Tomintoul-Glenlivet..................................................................................4

Very Old Fitzgerald- 8 years old..............................................................94
Vintage Hallmark 25 years old................................................................42

White Horse Cellar...............................................................................185
White Label”.........................................................................................15
Whyte & Mackay 500th Anniversary......................................................35
Wild Turkey 12 years old..............................................................165, 166
Wild Turkey 17 years old........................................................................74
Wild Turkey 8 years old........................................................................164
Wild Turkey Collector’s Decanter..........................................................168
Wild Turkey Heritage..............................................................................74
Wild Turkey Wedgwood Crystal Decanter............................................167
William Larue Weller..............................................................................96

Whisky, Cognac & Rare Spirits  |  41



OFFICERS

Laura King Pfaff 
Chairman

Malcolm Barber 
Chief Executive Officer 

Patrick Meade 
Chief Operating Officer

Leslie Wright 
Vice President, Trusts and Estates

Jon King 
Vice President, Business Development

Vice Presidents, Specialists 
Susan F. Abeles 
Rupert Banner 
Gary Espinosa 
Judith Eurich 
Alan Fausel 
Mark Fisher 
Martin Gammon 
Dessa Goddard 
Jim Haas 
Scot Levitt 
Frank Maraschiello 
Mark Osborne 
Hadji Rahimipour 
Brooke Sivo 
Jeffrey Smith

BONHAMS  *
LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENTS
7601 W. Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles California 90046
Tel: (800) 223 2854

20th Century Decorative Arts 
Angela Past, ext. 65422 
Katie Nartonis, ext. 65445 
Jason Stein, ext. 65405

African, Oceanic & Pre-Columbian Art  
Fredric W. Backlar, ext. 65416 

Books & Manuscripts 
Catherine Williamson, ext. 65442

Coins & Banknotes 
Paul Song, ext. 65455

Entertainment Memorabilia 
Lucy Carr, ext. 65467 
Dana Hawkes, (978) 283 1518

Furniture & Decorative Arts 
Andrew Jones, ext. 65432

Jewelry & Watches 
Michael Larsen, ext. 65407
Milena Denis, ext. 65434

Collectors’ Motorcars & Motorcycles 
Nick Smith, ext. 65470

Modern, Contemporary &  
Latin American Fine Art 
Sharon Squires, ext. 65451 
Alexis Yabuta, ext. 65469  
Cecilia Dan, ext. 65441

Photographs 
Prints 
Morisa Rosenberg, ext. 65435

Natural History 
Independent Contractors: 
Thomas E. Lindgren, ext. 65437 
Claudia Florian, G.J.G., ext. 65437

California & Western 
Paintings & Sculpture  
Scot Levitt, ext. 65425

Paintings - European 
Mark Fisher, ext. 65488

Period Art & Design Auctions 
Tim McNab, ext. 65409 

Silver 
Aileen Ward, ext 65463

Trusts & Estates 
Leslie Wright, ext. 65408 
Joseph Francaviglia, ext. 65443

CONTACTS
BONHAMS *
SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENTS
220 San Bruno Avenue
San Francisco California 94103
Tel: (800) 223 2854

20th Century Fine Art
Sarah Nelson, ext. 33311 

Arms & Armor
Paul Carella, ext. 33360
James Ferrell, ext. 33332
David Geiger, ext. 33331

Asian Works of Art
Dessa Goddard, ext. 33333

Books & Manuscripts
Adam Stackhouse, ext. 33266

Collectibles
Jaynes Friedman, ext. 33366
Consultant, Toys & Trains

Decorative Arts
Peter Scott, ext. 33326

Furniture & Decorative Arts, American
Brooke Sivo, ext. 33238

Furniture & Decorative Arts, European
Jeffrey Smith, ext. 33413
Elizabeth Conlan, ext. 33226

Jewelry & Watches
Deborah Boskin, ext. 33362
Lynne Arkin, ext. 33306

Collectors’ Motorcars & Motorcycles
Mark Osborne, ext. 33353
Jakob Greisen, ext. 33284

Museum Services
Laura King Pfaff, ext. 33210

Native American Art
Jim Haas, ext. 33294

California & Western 
Paintings & Sculpture  
Aaron Bastian, ext. 33241

Photographs 
Prints
Judith Eurich, ext. 33259

Oriental Rugs & Carpets
Hadji Rahimipour, ext. 33392

Space History
Adam Stackhouse, ext. 65407

Period Art & Design Auctions
Christine Skinner, ext. 33266

Trusts & Estates
Laura King Pfaff, ext. 33210

Wine
Doug Davidson, ext. 33363

Writing Instruments
Ivan Briggs, ext. 33255

BONHAMS *
NEW YORK DEPARTMENTS 
580 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10022 
Tel: (212) 644 9001

Director, Business Development 
Jon King, (212) 644 9033

20th Century Decorative Arts 
Frank Maraschiello, (212) 644 9059 
Beth Vilinsky, (212) 710 1306

Books & Manuscripts/ 
Prints & Photographs 
Christina Geiger, (212) 644 9094 
Cassandra Hatton, (212) 461 6531

Chinese Works of Art & Paintings 
Bruce MacLaren, (917) 206 1677

Collectors’ Motorcars & Motorcycles 
Rupert Banner, (212) 461 6515 
Eric Minoff, (212) 206 4630
Evan Ide (Consultant)

Furniture, Decorative Arts & Silver 
Karl Green, (212) 710 1305  
Victoria Ayers, (212) 461 6532 
Madelia Ring, (212) 644 9602 

Fine Art 
American 
Alan Fausel, (212) 644 9039 
Kayla Carlsen, (917) 206 1699

Contemporary 
Jeremy Goldsmith, (917) 206 1656

European Paintings 
Madalina Lazen, (212) 644-9108

Impressionist & Modern 
Tanya Wells, (917) 206 1685

Japanese Works of Art 
Jeff Olson, (212) 461 6516

Jewelry 
Susan F. Abeles, (212) 461 6525 
Virginia Salem, (212) 644 9046 

Maritime Paintings & Works of Art 
Independent Contractor 
Gregg Deitrich, (212) 644 9001

Russian Fine & Decorative Arts 
Yelena Harbick, (212) 644 9136

Space History 
Cassandra Hatton, (212) 461 6531

Trusts & Estates 
Lauren Kantor, (212) 461 6521  
Victoria Richardson, (212) 461 6518

Watches & Clocks 
Jonathan Snellenburg, (212) 461 6530

Wine
Gary D’Urso, (917) 206 1653

Whisky & Spirits
Joseph Hyman, (917) 206 1661

CLIENT SERvICES DEPARTMENT

San Francisco 
Tel: (415) 861 7500 
Fax: (415) 861 8951

Los Angeles 
Tel: (323) 850 7500 
Fax: (323) 850 6090

Monday through Friday 
8.30am to 5pm

REPRESENTATIvES 
Arizona 
Terri Adrian-Hardy 
Tel: (480) 994 5362

California - Central Valley 
David Daniel 
Tel: (916) 364 1645

Southern California 
Christine Eisenberg 
Tel: (949) 646 6560

Colorado - Denver 
Julie Segraves 
Tel: (720) 355 3737

District of Columbia/Mid-Atlantic 
Martin Gammon 
Tel: (202) 333 1696 

Florida 
Tel: (305) 228 6600

Georgia 
Mary Moore Bethea 
Tel: (404) 842 1500

Illinois 
Ricki Harris 
Tel: (312) 475 3922, (773) 267 3300

Massachusetts/Boston/New England 
Amy Corcoran 
Tel: (617) 742 0909 

Nevada 
David Daniel 
Tel: (775) 831 0330

New Jersey & Delaware 
Margaret Tierney 
Tel: (610) 644-1199 

New Mexico 
Leslie Trilling 
Tel: (505) 820 0701

Oregon 
Sheryl Acheson 
Tel: (503) 312 6023

Texas 
Amy Lawch 
Tel: (713) 621 5988

Washington 
Heather O’Mahony 
Tel: (206) 218 5011

Canada 
Toronto, Ontario 
Jack Kerr-Wilson,  
Tel: (416) 462 9004

Montreal, Quebec 
David Kelsey 
Tel: (514) 341 9238

New York 
Tel: (212) 644 9001 
Fax: (323) 644 9009

Monday through Friday 
9am to 5.30pm

Toll Free
Tel: (800) 223 2854

The following information is recorded 
and available 24 hours a day, 7 days a 
week, through our telephone system:
 - Auction and Preview Information
 - Directions to Bonhams’s salesrooms
 - Automated Auction Results

* Indicates saleroom



To complete this form, check the Auction Catalog(s) you would like to order, fill in 
the price in the Total column and fax to +1 (415) 861 8951, or mail to: 

Bonhams 
220 San Bruno Avenue 
San Francisco, California 94103 

Are you a current catalog subscriber?

Catalog Order Form

Send Catalogs to:  

Name 

Address 

City  State _ _  Zip   Country  

Telephone  Fax 

E-mail  

Client Number (internal use only) 

Method of Payment
 Check/Money Order enclosed for $: 

  Payable to Bonhams & Butterfields 

 Visa    Mastercard    American Express

Card Number

Expiration Date  ____ / ____

Cardholder Name 

Address 

City  State _ _  Zip   Country

Signature  Date

16-digit Number

**The number of auction catalogs and sales listed for a subscription are strictly estimates.  
We are not responsible for refunds or credits if the number of sales alters from the estimate. 
Some of the above categories may include our auctions in other locations.

If you have any questions please contact us at +1 (800) 223 2854, ext. 3550.

 Yes           No

US Auction Catalog Issues per year** Domestic address* International address*

20th Century Furniture & Decorative Arts 4    $160     $200 

African, Oceanic & Pre-Columbian Art  3    $120     $150 

Arms, Armor & Modern Sporting Guns  2    $80     $100 

California & American Paintings & Sculpture  5    $200     $250 

Coins & Banknotes  4    $100     $140 

Entertainment Memorabilia & Collectables  3    $120     $150 

European & American Furniture & Decorative Arts 8    $320     $400 

European Paintings 3    $120     $150 

Fine & Rare Wine and Whisky (5 Wine and 2 Whisky) 7    $280     $350 

Fine Asian Works Of Art  7    $280     $350 

Fine Books & Manuscripts  4    $160     $200 

Fine Jewelry  8    $320     $400 

Fine Oriental Rugs & Carpets  4    $160     $200 

Fine Watches  3    $120     $150 

Fine Writing Instruments  2    $50     $70 

Japanese Works of Art  2    $80     $100 

Modern & Contemporary Art and Made In California 6    $240     $300 

Motor Cars, Motorcycles & Automobilia  6    $330     $390 

Native American & Tribal Art 3    $120     $150 

Natural History 3    $120     $150 

Maritime Paintings & Decorative Arts 2    $80     $100 

Photographs  2    $80     $100 

Prints  2    $80     $100 

Space History  1    $40     $50 

All Categories 94    $3,760     $4,700

Estate auctions are held monthly in San Francisco and Los Angeles. Catalogs for estate auctions are partially illustrated and available approximately one week prior to the auction.

Period Art & Design Auctions (estate auctions in San Francisco) 11    $150 N/A

Period Art & Design Auctions (estate auctions in Los Angeles) 11    $150 N/A

Bonhams publishes a quarterly magazine to keep you apprised of the auction market.

Bonhams Magazine 4    $30    $30

*Any applicable sales taxes and shipping included in Subscription Price. TOTAL _______________ _______________



General Notice: This sale will be conducted in accordance 
with Bonhams Conditions of Sale, and your bidding 
and buying at the sale will be governed by such terms 
and conditions. Please read the Conditions of Sale in 
conjunction with the Buyer’s Guide relating to this sale and 
other published notices and terms relating to bidding.
Payment by personal or business check may result in your 
property not being released until purchase funds clear our 
bank. Checks must be drawn on a U.S. bank.

Notice to Absentee Bidders: In the table below, please 
provide details of the lots on which you wish to place bids at 
least 24 hours prior to the sale. Bids will be rounded down 
to the nearest increment. Please refer to the Buyer’s Guide 
in the catalog for further information relating to instructions 
to Bonhams to execute absentee bids on your behalf. 
Bonhams will endeavor to execute bids on your behalf but 
will not be liable for any errors or non-executed bids.

Notice to First Time Bidders: New clients are requested to 
provide photographic proof of ID - passport, driving license, ID 
card, together with proof of address - utility bill, bank or credit 
card statement etc. Corporate clients should also provide a copy 
of their articles of association / company registration documents, 
together with a letter authorizing the individual to bid on the 
company’s behalf. Failure to provide this may result in your 
bids not being processed. For higher value lots you may also be 
asked to provide a bankers reference.

Notice to online bidders; If you have forgotten your 
username and password for www.bonhams.com, please 
contact Client Services. 

If successful
I will collect the purchases myself
Please contact me with a shipping quote (if applicable)
I will arrange a third party to collect my purchase(s)

Please mail or fax the completed Registration Form and 
requested information to:
Bonhams Client Services Department
580 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel +1 (212) 644 9001
Fax +1 (212) 644 9009
Automated Auction Results 
Tel +1 (800) 223 2854 ext. 3400

Sale title: Sale date:  

Sale no. Sale venue: 

Customer Number Title

First Name Last Name

Company name (to be invoiced if applicable)

Address 

City County / State

Post / Zip code Country

Telephone mobile Telephone daytime

Telephone evening Fax

Telephone bidders: indicate primary and secondary contact numbers by writing  1  or  2   
next to the telephone number.

E-mail (in capitals) 

By providing your email address above, you authorize Bonhams to send you marketing materials and news concerning Bonhams 
and partner organizations. Bonhams does not sell or trade email addresses.

I am registering to bid as a private client  I am registering to bid as a trade client

Resale: please enter your resale license number here 
We may contact you for additional information.

Auction Registration Form 
(Attendee / Absentee / Online / Telephone Bidding)
Please circle your bidding method above.

Paddle number (for office use only)

BY SIGNING THIS FORM YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND OUR CONDITIONS OF  
SALE AND AGREE THAT YOU SHALL BE LEGALLY BOUND BY THEM. THIS AFFECTS YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS.

Your signature: Date:

General Bid Increments:
$10 - 200 .....................by 10s
$200 - 500 ...................by 20 / 50 / 80s
$500 - 1,000 ................by 50s
$1,000 - 2,000 .............by 100s
$2,000 - 5,000 .............by 200 / 500 / 800s
$5,000 - 10,000 ...........by 500s

$10,000 - 20,000 .........by 1,000s
$20,000 - 50,000 .........by 2,000 / 5,000 / 8,000s
$50,000 - 100,000 .......by 5,000s
$100,000 - 200,000 .....by 10,000s
above $200,000 ...........at the auctioneer’s discretion

The auctioneer has discretion to split any bid at any time. 

Type of bid
(A-Absentee, T-Telephone)

Lot no. 
Brief description
(In the event of any discrepancy, lot number and not lot description will govern.)
If you are bidding online there is no need to complete this section.

MAX bid in US$ 
(excluding premium and applicable tax)
Emergency bid for telephone bidders only*

Please note that all telephone calls are recorded.

* Emergency Bid: A maximum bid (exclusive of Buyer’s Premium and tax) to be executed by Bonhams only if we are unable to contact you by telephone or should the connection be 
lost during bidding.

You instruct us to execute each absentee bid up to the corresponding bid amount indicated above. 



Fine &  
Rare Wines
Saturday March 9 
San Francisco
simulcast to New York & Los Angeles

Saturday May 18 
San Francisco
simulcast to New York & Los Angeles

+1 212 644 9001
wine.us@bonhams.com

International Auctioneers and Appraisers – bonhams.com/wine



International Auctioneers and Appraisers – bonhams.com/arms

Antique Arms 
& Armor
June 10, San Francisco
Consignments now invited

+1 415 503 3360
paul.carella@bonhams.com

A fine engraved and gold-inlaid 16 
gauge German double barrel hammer 
gun for Jacob Sackreuter of Frankfurt
$10,000 - 15,000



International Auctioneers and Appraisers – bonhams.com/pens

+1 415 503 3255
pens.us@bonhams.com

Montegrappa: The Dragon 
2010 Bruce Lee 18K Yellow Gold 
Limited Edition 88 Fountain Pen
$30,000 - 50,000

Funds raised by the sale of this pen 
will benefi t humanitarian aid
projects of the Swiss Red Cross.

Fine Writing 
Instruments
June 11, San Francisco
Consignments 
now invited



Fine Watches  
& Wristwatches 
 
Tuesday June 18, 1pm 
New York

Preview
June 15-18 
 
Jonathan Snellenburg
+1 212 461 6530
watches.us@bonhams.com 
 
A fine Swiss enameled gold 
duplex watch for the  
Chinese market, first quarter  
19th century 
$40,000 - 60,000

International Auctioneers and Appraisers – bonhams.com/watches


	Blank Page

